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TRIUMPH Final Application 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Name of Entity/Organization: Pensacola State College 

Background of Applicant Individual/Entity/Organization: 
Located in the Northwest Florida Panhandle, Pensacola State College (hereafter PSC or the 
College), home of the “Pirates” – a comprehensive public institution governed by a governor- 
appointed local District Board of Trustees – was established by the Florida Legislature in 1947 
as Florida’s first public junior college. More than 25,000 students enrolled in credit and 
noncredit courses offered during the 2024-2025 academic year; of those students, about 12,000 
enrolled in college credit courses. 
 
The College’s Center for Corporate and Professional Development Training – a unit of the PSC 
Department for Workforce and Economic Development – provides continuing workforce 
education to businesses, organizations, and individuals who are looking to develop their 
professional skills. In most cases, training is tailored to an expedited format so that students can 
receive their training and quickly apply those skills in the workplace. Non-credit classes include 
a focus on workplace skills, industry-recognized certifications, and professional development.  

 
PSC’s mission is to provide quality, affordable, and accessible educational opportunities through 
a variety of delivery methods. The College, a member of the 28-institution Florida College 
System, offers baccalaureate and associate degrees, workforce certificates, business and industry 
training, non-credit continuing education, community outreach, and cultural enrichment 
opportunities for students and the community. 
 
The College is committed to continuous improvement in creating opportunities for success in an 
atmosphere of concern, respect, integrity, and responsibility for students, clients, and employees. 
Institutional Priorities particularly relevant to this project include (approved by the District Board 
of Trustees of Pensacola State College, June 2020): 

 
Institutional Priority #1: Enhancing and developing partnerships to better serve students and the 

community. 
Institutional Priority #3: Enhancing the quality of instructional programs and services by 

increasing access to instructional programs and services through implementing new 
technologies and maintaining a physical presence in strategic locations throughout the 
College’s services area. 

Institutional Priority #5: Acquiring financial resources to maintain and upgrade existing 
facilities and construct new facilities to better serve students and the community. 

The PSC Board of Trustees approved Goals and Objectives which will be supported by this 
project include: 

 
Goal #3: Maintain and update College facilities. 

3.1.1. New construction/major renovations. 
Goal #4: External funding. 

4.2.1. Increase grant writing and contracts to benefit college initiatives, professional 
development, support for students, and College programs. 
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Goal #6: Instructional excellence. 
6.1.5. Ensure diversity of instructional delivery methods, such as face-to-face, hybrid, 

and e-learning, and a physical presence with strategic locations of the College campuses and 
centers. 

6.1.7. Create instructional programs based upon identified workforce needs and 
environmental scan of community. 

6.2.1. Enhance Continuing Education for greater service, visibility, and revenue. 
6.2.2. Enhance Workforce Training for greater service, visibility, and revenue.  

 
The College’s service area is the federally designated Pensacola Metropolitan Statistical Area 
(MSA) – Escambia (326,928) and Santa Rosa (188,000) counties, mirroring Workforce Region 1 
– with a total population of 514,928. Pensacola, “where thousands live the way millions wish 
they could,” according to the late Mayor Vincent Whibbs, is a popular tourist destination, yet it 
includes employment in many service-related jobs and a significant population which is 
economically depressed. Compared to national ($77,719) and Florida ($73,311) median 
household incomes, PSC’s service district, particularly Escambia County ($72,037) reflects an 
area that lags financially. Escambia County also has a higher percentage of persons living below 
poverty (12.7%), compared to the nation (12.5%) and state (12.3%). Escambia County, in 
particular, has lower percentages of individuals 25 years and over earning a bachelor’s degree or 
higher (31.8%, compared to the state rate of 34.9% and national rate of 36.2%). Compared to 
Florida, where 7.3% of the civilian population 18 years and over are military veterans, and the 
nation (6.1%), PSC’s service area has significantly higher percentages of veterans – Santa Rosa 
County (14.9%) and Escambia County (12.5%). About 10% of the student body in any given 
semester is on active duty or a military veteran. (all statistics: 2 0 2 3 American Community 
Survey; U.S. Census Bureau; data.census.gov) 

 
PSC’s diverse student population, reflective of the ethnicity of the service area, includes 
traditional students entering college directly from high school and nontraditional students, such 
as military veterans, displaced homemakers, and those seeking workforce training. Mirroring 
national trends, of the students who disclose gender, PSC enrolls more females (64%) than males 
(36%). The College does not discriminate against any person on the basis of race, ethnicity, 
national origin, color, gender/sex, age, religion, marital status, pregnancy, disability, sexual 
orientation, gender identity, or genetic information in its educational programs, activities, or 
employment. 

 
The College routinely engages in complex, inclusive activities resulting in strategic and 
operational plans, program reviews, and budgets used to chart PSC’s future course. These 
planning and assessment processes are aimed at a single goal: to ensure the highest quality of 
educational experience for students. PSC involves all stakeholders in its ongoing self-analysis: 
internal – faculty, staff, and students; and external – advisory committees, employers, workforce 
and economic development, social, and government agencies. The College is accredited by the 
Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges (SACSCOC). The most 
recent 10-year reaffirmation of accreditation was in 2018. 
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Federal Employer Identification Number: 59-1207555 

Contact Information: 
 

Primary Contact 
Information: 

Dr. Deborah Douma 

Title: Dean, Grants & Federal Programs 
Mailing Address: 1000 College Boulevard 

 Pensacola, FL 32504-8998 
Phone: 850-484-1705 
Email: ddouma@pensacolastate.edu 
Website: https://www.pensacolastate.edu/ 

Identify any co-applicants, partners, or other entities or organizations that will have a role 
in the proposed project or program and such partners’ proposed roles. 

 
The Santa Rosa County Economic Development Office has provided almost $1 million in equipment for an 
in-kind match. This office will provide ongoing support to the project by sharing marketing materials for program 
recruitment and ensuring current/prospective employers are aware of the workforce being trained. 

 
Total amount of funding requested from Triumph Gulf Coast: $3.25 million 

Has the applicant in the past requested or applied for funds for all or part of the proposed 
project/program? 

 

Describe the financial status of the applicant and any co-applicants or partners: 
 

Pensacola State College (Applicant) 
For over 20 years, Pensacola State College has received audit reports with unqualified opinions 
from the Florida State Auditor General. In addition, the College has a longstanding history of 
successfully implementing and reporting on large federal and state grant-funded projects, 
meeting all deadlines in a timely manner and ensuring all expenditures are allowable. 

Yes X No 
 

mailto:ddouma@pensacolastate.edu
https://www.pensacolastate.edu/
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In a separate attachment, please provide financial statements or information that details 
the financial status of the applicant and any co-applicants or partners. 

 
Attachment A – Financial Statement 

 
Has the applicant or any co-applicants, partners or any associated or affiliated entities or 
individuals filed for bankruptcy in the last ten (10) years? 

 

ELIGIBILITY 

Pursuant to Section 288.8017, Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc. was created to make awards from 
available funds to projects or programs that meet the priorities for economic recovery, 
diversification, and enhancement of the disproportionately affected counties. The 
disproportionately affected counties are: Bay County, Escambia County, Franklin County, 
Gulf County, Okaloosa County, Santa Rosa County, Walton County, or Wakulla County. 

 
1. From the choices below, please check the box that describes the purpose of the 

proposed project or program (check all that apply): 
 

 
Ad valorem tax rate reduction within disproportionately affected counties; 

 

 
Local match requirements of s. 288.0655 for projects in the disproportionately affected 
counties; 

 

 
Public infrastructure projects for construction, expansion, or maintenance which are shown 
to enhance economic recovery, diversification, and enhancement of the disproportionately 
affected counties; 

 

 
Grants to local governments in the disproportionately affected counties to establish and 
maintain equipment and trained personnel for local action plans of response to respond to 
disasters, such as plans created for the Coastal Impacts Assistance Program; 

X Grants to support programs that prepare students for future occupations and careers at K-20 
institutions that have campuses in the disproportionately affected counties. Eligible 
programs include those that increase students’ technology skills and knowledge; encourage 
industry certifications; provide rigorous, alternative pathways for students to meet high 
school graduation requirements; strengthen career readiness initiatives; fund high-demand 
programs of emphasis at the bachelor’s and master’s level designated by the Board of 
Governors; and, similar to or the same as talent retention programs created by the 
Chancellor of the State University System and the Commission of Education, encourage 
students with interest or aptitude for science, technology, engineering, mathematics, and 
medical disciplines to pursue postsecondary education at a state university or a Florida 
College System institution within the disproportionately affected counties; 

Yes X No 
 



5  

X Grants to support programs that provide participants in the disproportionately affected 
counties with transferable, sustainable workforce skills that are not confined to a single 
employer; and 

 

 
Grants to the tourism entity created under s. 288.1226 for the purpose of advertising and 
promoting tourism and Fresh From Florida, and grants to promote workforce and 
infrastructure, on behalf of all of the disproportionately affected counties. 
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2. Provide the title and a detailed description of the proposed project or program, including 
the location of the proposed project or program, a detailed description of, and quantitative 
evidence demonstrating how the proposed project or program will promote economic 
recovery, diversification, and enhancement of the disproportionately affected counties, a 
proposed timeline for the proposed project or program, and the disproportionately affected 
counties that will be impacted by the proposed project or program. 

 
Title: PSC Workforce Development Training Center 

Detailed Description: 
Background. 
This project was created in response to identified deficiencies in Workforce Board Region 1 (Escambia 
and Santa Rosa counties) caused by events such as Hurricanes Ivan, Dennis, and Sally, the economic 
recession, the Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill, and the COVID-19 pandemic. Primarily, there is the need 
to diversify our economy, historically heavily reliant on the tourism industry, so that we’re poised to 
withstand future natural and man-made disasters. 
 
Therefore, this project addresses the needs of employers from a number of different occupations within 
various industry sectors identified by CareerSource Escarosa (Region 1 Workforce Board), Enterprise 
Florida and the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO).  
 
Further research and examination of the labor market indicated that there was need for this type of 
facility, concentrating on non-credit training opportunities. This proposed project will provide funding 
for the renovation of a training facility, in addition to program startup and implementation costs for 
classroom instruction, including faculty and staff and state-of-the- art equipment. This facility can also be 
used to increase capacity for college career certificate (credit) workforce programs. The renovated 
22,686 square foot spaces in Building 21 (formerly housing the Academic Computer Center) will 
include: 

• Classrooms/training rooms 
• Shop area 
• Storage rooms 
• Offices 
• Faculty work/break room 
• Restroom facilities 

Location: The majority of training will be delivered on the PSC’s Pensacola Campus, located at 1000 
College Blvd., Pensacola, FL 32504. During renovations, and whenever there is a need due to capacity, 
employer and/or community needs, training may also take place on other College campuses or centers:  

• Pensacola Campus; Pensacola, FL; Escambia County 
• Warrington Campus; Pensacola, FL; Escambia County 



7  

• Milton Campus; Milton, FL; Santa Rosa County 
• South Santa Rosa Center; Gulf Breeze, FL; Santa Rosa County 
• Century Center; Century, FL; Escambia County 
• Downtown Center; Pensacola, FL; Escambia County 

This funding request to Triumph will be $3,377,339 
 

Proposed Timeline: 
 

Table 1. Timeline 
Activity Month(s) 

Receipt of award approval notice 1 
Hire faculty & staff 1-3, ongoing 
Issue purchase orders for equipment and supplies 2-4 
Design work (architecture and engineering) 4 
Formative and Summative evaluation activities 6, 12, 18, 24 

ongoing 
Classes ongoing in temporary training location 3, ongoing 
Construction 9 
Furniture and technology equipment purchase processes 7-9 
Furniture and technology equipment installed 9-11 
Ribbon Cutting 12 
Classes begin in new facility 12 

 
Counties: Escambia and Santa Rosa counties which comprise the College’s designated 
service area as well as Workforce Region 1. 

 
3. Explain how the proposed project or program is considered transformational and 
how it will affect the disproportionately affected counties in the next ten (10) years. 

The proposed project is transformational in that it can bring to the region a dramatic 
change in the numbers of individuals earning industry-recognized certifications in the two-
county service area, especially through expedited non-credit training opportunities, which 
can play a crucial role in addressing skill gaps, improving workforce readiness, and 
promoting economic growth in the local region.  

The proposed project integrates the Guiding Principles of Northwest Florida Forward 
(northwestfloridaforward.com), a regional strategic initiative focused on driving 
economic vitality and growth in the Florida Panhandle by: 

 
• Sustainable and enduring economic base; 
• Diversified industries and high-wage employment growth; 
• Greater alignment of partner resources through regional collaboration; 
• Improving the vitality of all areas and populations in the region; and, 
• Strengthen beyond traditional economic engines. 

This project also contributes to the achievement of Northwest Florida Forward’s 
aspirational goal for Talent: 
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• Connect the talent assets of Northwest Florida talent to key industry clusters and 
ensure a dynamic and diverse workforce for new and growing businesses. 

 
The training opportunities included in this project will enhance efforts to move under- and 
unemployed individuals into high-wage jobs, providing opportunities for them to achieve 
economic self-sufficiency for themselves and their families while at the same time 
supporting multiple employers from several industry sectors. 

The College’s two-county service area is also home to eight (8) certified Opportunity 
Zones, designated by the Tax Cuts and Jobs Acts of 2017 allowing for certain 
investments in lower- income areas to have tax advantages 
(https://www.floridajobs.org/business-growth-and- partnerships/for-businesses-and-
entrepreneurs/business-resource/opportunity-zones- program). Table 2 provides select 
demographic information for each of these Opportunity Zones. 

 
Table 2. Opportunity Zone Community Information 

  
 

All of 
Florida 

Census Tract 

Escambia County Santa Rosa 
County 

1203300- 
0400/4 

1203300- 
1300 /13 

1203300- 
1600/16 

1203300- 
1700/17 

1203300- 
1900 /19 

1203300- 
2803/28.03 

1203300- 
4000/40 

1211301- 
0600/106 

Approximate 
Population 

 3,500 4,500 2,800 2,600 2,000 3,000 4,800 6,200 

Median Household 
Income 

$59,000 $19,000 $39,000 $23,000 $31,000 $27,000 $38,000 $43,000 $39,000 

Below Poverty Line 13% 49% 24% 38% 37% 33% 24% 17% 21% 
% of population with 
high school diploma 

88% 75% 86% 72% 76% 81% 85% 79% 89% 

Source: https://opportunitydb.com (April 2025) 
 
 

4. Describe data or information available to demonstrate the viability of the 
proposed project or program: 

Non-credit training programs are often more accessible than traditional college credit 
programs. In research supported by the Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation and the 
Association for Institutional Research, it was determined that, due to lower cost, wide 
selection of covered topics, and flexibility in how offerings are managed and delivered, 
non-credit courses attract many non-traditional students, especially adult learners and low-
income students (Xu & Ran, 2015). According to the American Association of 
Community Colleges the headcount enrollment for noncredit learning during the 2023-
2024 academic year was more than 4.1 million (AACC Fast Facts, 2025). Because non-
credit training programs usually cost less and take less time to complete, making them 
ideal for individuals who are looking to quickly gain new skills for either their current 
career path or to transition into new careers. The assessment through third-party nationally 
accredited organizations such as NCCER, Microsoft, Amazon, etc. will provide validity 
and portability of these earned credentials. These programs are often designed to 
accommodate working adults, providing flexibility to individuals juggling work and 
family responsibilities while attempting to improve opportunities leading to greater 
economic self-sufficiency, since this training can help reduce un- and under-employment 

https://www.floridajobs.org/business-growth-and-partnerships/for-businesses-and-entrepreneurs/business-resource/opportunity-zones-program
https://www.floridajobs.org/business-growth-and-partnerships/for-businesses-and-entrepreneurs/business-resource/opportunity-zones-program
https://www.floridajobs.org/business-growth-and-partnerships/for-businesses-and-entrepreneurs/business-resource/opportunity-zones-program
https://www.floridajobs.org/business-growth-and-partnerships/for-businesses-and-entrepreneurs/business-resource/opportunity-zones-program
https://opportunitydb.com/
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in the region. Non-credit programs tend to focus on specific skills that are currently in 
demand by local employers.  

 

JobsEQ, an economic modeling company for which the College has a subscription, provides 
reports that show job posting analytics that help measure the demand for talent in the 
College’s service area, and provides.  
 
There is a potential for noncredit programs to also serve as postsecondary onramps for 
students who had not previously considered themselves to be “college material.” Participants 
will be made aware that many earned industry-recognized certifications articulate into college 
credit for individuals desiring to continue with more advanced training opportunities in the 
Career Certificate Programs.  

 
In addition, PSC has received support from the following individuals and organizations: 

• CareerSource Escarosa 
• Emerald Coast Regional Council 
• FloridaWest Economic Development Alliance 
• Santa Rosa Economic Development Office 

 
5. Describe how the impacts to the disproportionately affected counties will be 
measured long term. 

 
Although Triumph and match funds will be expended within the first three years of the 
project, the College will track earned industry-recognized certifications for an eight-year 
period. Approximately 75 industry-recognized certifications were earned as the result of 
eligible non-credit programs (not counting any certifications earned through the auspices of 
other Triumph projects, such as the CDL Class B) during the 2023-2024 academic year.  

 
Table 3. Projected Certifications 

2023-
2024 

Project Year 

Baseline 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

75 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

 
 

PROJECTED TOTAL INDUSTRY-RECOGNIZED CERTIFICATIONS 800 
 
 

6. Describe how the proposed project or program is sustainable. 
 

The grant project management will be guided by a steering committee chaired by the Dean, 
Grants & Federal Programs. Other members will include Vice President, Academic and Student 
Affairs; Dean, Workforce Education; Coordinator, Corporate Professional Development; and 
Assistant Comptroller, Restricting Accounting. 
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The workforce development training aspects of the project will be guided by the Dean, Workforce 
Education and Program Coordinator. College credit program Advisory Committees, which are 
established for all PSC Associate of Science, College Credit Certificate, Vocational Certificate, and 
Applied Technology Diploma programs, and include local employers, will be invaluable in 
providing input as to the types of expedited non-credit training might be needed in any particular 
industry. A concentrated effort will be made to determine if any local employers are in need of 
customized expedited training that would be eligible for participation in the State of Florida’s 
Quick Response Training Grants and application assistance will be provided where needed.  

The project is ambitious, yet attainable, and seamlessly integrates into the current operations of 
Pensacola State College.  

Pensacola State College is fully committed to the support of the project. Equipment, furniture, and 
technology purchased for the program will become part of the College’s inventory and as such, the 
PSC departments such as Facilities, Planning and Construction, and Information Technology 
Services will provide necessary maintenance and technical support. Funds included for instructors 
will allow the College to “start-up” new courses without the necessity of reaching specific 
enrollment targets for a course to “make” during the implementation phase of the project.  

 
The revenue generated by the noncredit offerings will provide a sustainable funding stream. PSC 
will work with agencies such as CareerSource Escarosa and Community Action Program 
Committee to identify clients who may be eligible for their financial assistance. In addition, the 
College will work with prospective employers to identify additional scholarship and/or tuition 
reimbursement opportunities. A portion of the Triumph budget requested will provide fee waivers 
for students in need who do not qualify for any other type of financial assistance needed to 
participate in these course offerings.  

 
7. Describe how the deliverables for the proposed project or program will be measured? 

 
In addition to tracking the actual number of industry-recognized certifications are earned, individuals 
earning certifications will be surveyed after completion to determine whether there have been changes 
in employment status or earnings. Any employers identified will also be surveyed.  
 
All Florida College System institutions receiving state appropriations for workforce education 
programs must maintain adequate and accurate records. Sources of data will include the PSC MIS 
Student Records System (Workday ® enterprise resource planning system) which provides a robust 
repository of data available to measure the deliverables of the proposed project, including 
demographics, enrollment, grades, completions, and industry certification attainment for credit 
earning students. Enrollment in courses and industry certification attainments will be available for 
review at any time and will form the basis of formative evaluation. National Student Clearinghouse 
data will be reviewed regularly to determine if any students have gone on to pursue other 
opportunities in postsecondary education. 

 
Noncredit enrollments will be tracked through the 3rd-party Flywire registration system. The 
project will also be supported by the PSC Office of Institutional Research which will facilitate 
formal formative and summative evaluations assessing the overall impact of course persistence 
and graduation rates in credit courses utilizing the training spaces by the following activities: 

• Collection of quantitative data elements throughout the life of the project (and beyond), 
such as 
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o Student enrollment; 
o Outcomes; 
o Completion; and, 
o Earned industry certifications. 

• Validation of data collected; 
• Assistance with formative and summative evaluation reports. 

In addition to overall enrollments, projected activity deliverables for the proposed project include: 
• Increasing the number of students enrolling in non-credit training programs/courses; 

o Increasing the number of military veterans enrolling in non-credit workforce 
development training opportunities; 

• Increasing the number of students earning industry-recognized certifications; 
o Increasing the number of military veterans earning industry-recognized certifications.
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PRIORITIES 

1. Please check the box if the proposed project or program will meet any of the following 
priorities (check all that apply): 

 

 
Generate maximum estimated economic benefits, based on tools and models not 
generally employed by economic input-out analyses, including cost-benefit, return-on- 
investment, or dynamic scoring techniques to determine how the long-term economic 
growth potential of the disproportionately affected counties may be enhanced by the 
investment. 

 

 
Increase household income in the disproportionately affected counties above national 
average household income. 

Leverage or further enhance key regional assets, including educational institutions, 
 
 

 

research facilities, and military bases. 
 

Partner with local governments to provide funds, infrastructure, land, or other assistance 
for the project. 

 Benefit the environment, in addition to the economy. 

X Provide outcome measures. 

X Partner with K-20 educational institutions or school districts located within the 
disproportionately affected counties as of January 1, 2017. 

 

 
Are recommended by the board of county commissioners of the county in which the 
project or program will be located. 

 

 
Partner with convention and visitor bureaus, tourist development councils, or chambers 
of commerce located within the disproportionately affected counties. 

 
2. Please explain how the proposed project meets the priorities identified above. 

• Provide outcome measures. 
 
Any individual desiring to take non-credit courses may register to do so. There are no enrollment 
restrictions. Testing organizations may have age requirements.   

The College’s commitment to measurable outcomes for the proposed project is detailed in the 
response to Question #7 (pp. 10-11). 

• Partner with K-20 educational institutions or school district located within the 
disproportionately affected counties as of January 1, 2017. 
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Dual Enrollment Associate in Arts (DUAL-AA) students may take any college credit class that is 
not AS only with their high school counselor’s approval. Dual Enrollment Associate in Science 
(DUAL-AS) students can take college credit AS-only classes with their high school counselor’s 
approval. PSC has both AS-only computer science and non-AS-only computer science courses 
available for these Dual Enrollment students. 

 
College-level courses, including college credit and vocational credit, may be offered by the 
College for secondary students participating in the Dual Enrollment Program. Course offerings 
include courses shown on the Dual Enrollment Course-High School Subject Area Equivalency List 
Eligible secondary students shall be permitted to enroll in postsecondary courses conducted during 
school hours, after school hours, and during summer semesters. Developmental education 
instruction, other forms of pre-collegiate instruction, and physical education skills-based courses 
shall be ineligible for inclusion in the dual enrollment program. Courses and programs may be 
added, revised, or deleted at any time, 1007.271(13), F.S. Career dual enrollment courses (A.S. only 
courses and vocational courses) must lead to certifications that are included on the Postsecondary 
Industry Certification List to be eligible for dual enrollment. Clock hour dual enrollment courses 
must be included on the Clock Hour Dual Enrollment Course List for Inclusion in School and 
District Accountability. The College will produce a list of eligible programs and associated courses 
each summer and provide that information to the School District. District students must meet all 
entry requirements as indicated in the College Catalog for a listed program to enroll in program 
courses as dual enrollment students. Career dual enrollment shall be available for students seeking a 
degree or certificate from a complete job-preparatory program but shall not support student 
enrollment in isolated career and technical courses, 1007.271(7), F.S. 
 

 
3. Please explain how the proposed project or program meets the discretionary priorities 

identified by the Board. 
 

As detailed in the response to Question #2 above, the proposed project meets the following 
priorities: 

• Provide outcome measures; and, 
• Partner with K-20 educational institutions or school districts located within the 

disproportionately affected counties as of January 1, 2017. 

4. In which of the eight disproportionately affected county/counties is the proposed 
project or program located? (Circle all that apply) 

 

Escambia 
 

Santa Rosa Okaloosa Walton Bay 

Gulf Franklin Wakulla 
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5. Was this proposed project or program on a list of proposed projects and programs 
submitted to Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc., by one (or more) of the eight disproportionately 
affected Counties as a project and program located within its county? 

 

If yes, list all Counties that apply: N/A 
 

6. Does the Board of County Commissioners for each County listed in response to 
question 5, above, recommend this project or program to Triumph? 

 

**Please attach proof of recommendation(s) from each County identified. 
 

*Although this project has not been specifically “recommended” to Triumph, per PSC 
President Ed Meadows, SantaRosa and Escambia counties, and the City of Pensacola are 
aware and supportive of the project. 

Yes X No 
 

Yes X* No 
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APPROVALS AND AUTHORITY 

1. If the Applicant is awarded grant funds based on this proposal, what approvals must be 
obtained before Applicant can execute an agreement with Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc.? 

The College President has the authority to sign grant contracts, which would later be presented 
during a regularly scheduled monthly meeting of the District Board of Trustees as an 
information item. 

 
2. If approval of a board, commission, council or other group is needed prior to execution 

of an agreement between the entity and Triumph Gulf Coast: 
 

After consultation with the College general counsel, it is not believed that this will be 
necessary. 

a. Provide the schedule of upcoming meetings for the group for a period of at least 
six months. 

The schedule is provided here in case such circumstances arise that it is necessary. 
May 20, 2025 
June 17, 2025 
(no July meeting) 
August 19, 2025 
September 16, 2025 
October 14, 2025 

 
b. State whether that group can hold special meetings, and if so, upon how many 

days’ notice. 
N/A 

 
 

3. Describe the timeline for the proposed project or program if an award of funding is 
approved, including milestones that will be achieved following an award through 
completion of the proposed project or program. 

4.  
Table 1. Timeline 

Activity Month(s) 
Receipt of award approval notice 1 
Hire faculty & staff 1-3, ongoing 
Issue purchase orders for equipment and supplies 2-4 
Design work (architecture and engineering) 4 
Formative and Summative evaluation activities 6, 12, 18, 24 

ongoing 
Classes ongoing in temporary training location 3, ongoing 
Construction 9 
Furniture and technology equipment purchase processes 7-9 
Furniture and technology equipment installed 9-11 
Ribbon Cutting 12 
Classes begin in new facility 12 
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5. Attach evidence that the undersigned has all necessary authority to execute this proposal
on behalf of the entity applying for funding. This evidence may take a variety of forms,
including but not limited to a delegation of authority, citation to relevant laws or codes,
policy documents, etc. In addition, please attach any support letters from partners.

Letters of support are attached (Attachment B). Pensacola State College District Board of 
Trustees Policy 6Hx20-1.003, Organization and Operation, is attached (Attachment C). 
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FUNDING and BUDGET 

1. Identify the amount of funding sought from Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc. and the time 
period over which funding is requested. 

Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc. grant request: $3, 377,339 

Funding requested for the 8-year project: 

Table 4. Proposed Funding Request by Year 
Year Amount 
2025 $1,250,171 
2026 $2,057,319 
2027 $69,859 
2028 $0 
2029 $0 
2030 $0 
2031 $0 
2032 $0 

 
 

2. What percentage of total program or project costs does the requested award from 
Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc. represent? 
 
64%
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3. Please describe the types and number of jobs expected from the proposed project or 
program and the expected average wage. 

 A small number of the industry-recognized certifications listed within this application and 
discussed below could possibly be earned by an individual in one of the College’s for-
credit programs; however, they are not currently available as non-credit programs.  

 
Table 5. Florida Labor Market Information/College Service Area 

 
Occupational Title 

 
*HS/HW 

Annual 
Percent 
Growth 

Annual 
Openings 

2022 Hourly 
Wage **Data 

Source Mean Entry 
Architectural and Civil Drafters Yes N/A N/A $27.89 $19.96 S 
Logisticians Yes 1.32 14 $34.13 $21.19 S 
Computer Network Support 
Specialists 

Yes 2.38 18 $29.89 $19.65 R 

Machinists No N/A N/A $22.03 $16.32 N 
Web Developers Yes N/A N/A $37.42 $20.30 S 
Web and Digital Interface 
Designers 

Yes N/A N/A $31.46 $19.22 S 

HVAC Technician No 0.49 85 $23.03 $17.00 R 

Software Developers Yes N/A N/A $46.97 $31.28 R 

Source: 2024-2025 Regional Demand Occupations List, State of Florida and Workforce 
Development Area 1 (Escambia and Santa Rosa counties); Florida Department of Economic 
Opportunity. 

*HS/HW 
High Skill/High Wage Occupations: Mean Wage of $26.37/hour and Entry Wage of 
$16.84/hour 

**Data Source 
R: Regional/S: State (when regional data is not available)/N: Meets national wage and 
openings criteria based on national Labor Market Statistics employer survey data 

 
Although some certifications which could potentially result in employment, and or promotion, are not 
found as specific “occupations” on the Florida Regional Demand Occupations List, research indicates 
that the following certifications are examples of those which are highly desirable and valued by 
employers, as well as resulting in above average hourly wages: 

• Microsoft Certified Professional -- $18.51/hour - $23.32/hour 
• Microsoft Azure Certification 

o Fundamentals – average $58.00/hour 
o Developer Associate – average $58.40/hour 
o Solutions Architect Expert – average $87.43/hour 

• Oracle Certification 
o Database Administrator -- $50.25 - $68.25/hour 
o Data Warehouse & BI Analyst -- $45.67 - $68.25/hour 
o Certified Associate -- $48.08 - $69.71/hour 
o Certified Professional -- $50.25 - $68.25/hour 
o ERP Architect or Solutions Architect – average $74.73/hour 
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• Amazon AWS Certification -- average $54.05/hour 
• Apple App Development Certification -- $33.72 - $62.01/hour 
• WordPress Certification -- $35.00 - $50.00/hour 
• TOSA Certification -- $23.00 - $48.00/hour 
• Adobe  

o Developer -- $54.00 - $71.00/hour 
o Certified Instructor -- $18.00 - $28.00/hour 
o Freelance iOS developers -- $100.00 - $200.00/hour 

• Cisco Network Associate – average $32.12/hour 
 

4. Does the potential award supplement but not supplant existing funding sources? If yes, 
describe how the potential award supplements existing funding sources. 

 
 

X Yes   No 

The potential award supplements, but does not supplant (replace) other funding dedicated to this 
project as outlined in the funding sources provided in the response to Question 5A/B. As illustrated 
in the budget detail, all requested funding will be used for finishing construction and increasing 
program capacity, for which there is no other funding sources at this time. 

 
5. Please provide a Project/Program Budget. Include all applicable costs and other 

funding sources available to support the proposal. 
 

A. Project/Program Costs 
B.  

Table 6. Project/Program Budget 
Salaries $48,505.00 
Fringe Benefits $11,598.00 
Construction $3,809,362.00 
Supplies $1,124,500.00 
Other  

Tuition/Fee waivers/industry-recognized 
certification exams 

$25,000.00 

Marketing/Promotion (print, social media, 
radio, TV) 

$55,000.00 

Printing (such as business cards, name tags, 
rack cards, program brochures, mailers) 

$2,500.00 

Total Project Costs: $5,276,465.00 
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C. Other project funding sources 

Table 7. Other Project Funding Sources 
City/County Funds  
Private Sources   
Other (e.g., grants, etc.)  

Pensacola State College $1,100,000 
Private Donation $799,126 

Total Other Funding $1,899,126 
 

Total Amount Requested $3,377,339.00 

Note: The total amount requested must equal the difference between the costs in 3.A.and 
the other project funding sources in 3.B. 
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D. Provide a detailed budget narrative, including the timing and steps necessary to 
obtain the funding and any other pertinent budget-related information. 

The following budget narrative provides a detailed accounting of all items required for a successful 
project. The budget for Years 1-3 includes start-up costs for full implementation and an increase in 
the capacity of the program; all other costs to be institutionalized by the College, during the 
reporting years. 
(Attachment D) 
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Applicant understands that the Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc. statute requires that the award 
contract must include provisions requiring a performance report on the contracted activities, 
must account for the proper use of funds provided under the contract, and must include 
provisions for recovery of awards in the event the award was based upon fraudulent 
information or the awardee is not meeting the performance requirements of the award. 

 
X Yes  No 

Applicant understands that awardees must regularly report to Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc. the 
expenditure of funds and the status of the project or program on a schedule determined by 
Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc. 

 
X Yes  No 

Applicant acknowledges that Applicant and any co-Applicants will make books and records 
and other financial data available to Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc. as necessary to measure and 
confirm performance metrics and deliverables. 

 
X Yes  No 

Applicant acknowledges that Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc. reserves the right to request 
additional information from Applicant concerning the proposed project or program. 

 
X Yes  No 

ADDENDUM FOR WORKFORCE TRAINING PROPOSALS 

1. Program Requirements 
a. Will this proposal support programs that prepare students for future occupations 

and careers at K-20 institutions that have campuses in the disproportionately 
affected counties? If yes, please identify where the campuses are located and 
provide details on how the proposed programs will prepare students for future 
occupations and at which K-20 institutions that programs will be provided. 

 
X Yes  No 

 
College campuses are located in Escambia and Santa Rosa counties; at this time, project 

activities will take place in Escambia County. The current funding request to the Triumph Board 
will provide student usable space for up-to-date instruction in a variety of modalities. The training 
provided by PSC will enable students to earn industry-recognized certifications in a variety of 
industries, resulting in living wage jobs with significant potential for growth in order to provide 
economic self-sufficiency for themselves and their families. 
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b. Will the proposed program (check all that apply): 
 

X Increase students’ technology skills and knowledge 
  

X Encourage industry certifications 
  
 Provide rigorous, alternative pathways for students to meet high school graduation 

requirements 
  

X Strengthen career readiness initiatives 
  
 Fund high-demand programs of emphasis at the bachelor’s and master’s level 

designated by the Board of Governors 
  
 Encourage students with interest or aptitude for science, technology, engineering, 

mathematics, and medical disciplines to pursue postsecondary education at a state 
university or a Florida College System institution within the disproportionately 
affected counties (similar to or the same as talent retention programs created by the 
Chancellor of the State University System and the Commission on Education) 

X 

 

 

For each item checked above, describe how the proposed program will achieve these goals. 

Increase students’ technology skills and knowledge. 
This project will offers courses in answer to employer and new/incumbent workers desiring 
rigorous content aligned with challenging standards and relevant technical knowledge and skills, as 
outlined in the requirements for each industry-recognized certification, providing technical skill 
proficiency, and includes competency-based applied learning that contributes to the academic 
knowledge, higher- order reasoning and problem-solving skills, work attitudes, general 
employability skills, technical skills, and occupation-specific skills. 

Encourage industry certifications. 
Each of the non-credit courses taught will enable students to earn industry-recognized certifications 
resulting in living wage jobs with significant potential for growth in order to provide economic self-
sufficiency for themselves and their families. 

 
Strengthen career readiness initiatives. 
The proposed program meets a number of Pensacola State College’s priorities/goals to provide career 
ready graduates to the regional workforce, meeting both the needs of individuals striving for 
economic self-sufficiency for themselves and their families, and for employers facing critical 
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labor shortages. The following Institutional Priorities and Goal, in particular, demonstrate the 
College’s commitment to strengthening career readiness initiatives: 

 
Institutional Priority #3: Enhancing the quality of instructional programs and services by 

increasing access to instructional programs and services through implementing new 
technologies and maintaining a physical presence in strategic locations throughout the 
College’s services area. 

 
Goal #6: Instructional excellence. 

6.1.7. Create instructional programs based upon identified workforce needs and 
environmental scan of community. 

 
 

c. Will this proposal provide participants in the disproportionately affected 
counties with transferable, sustainable workforce skills but not confined to a 
single employer? If yes, please provide details. 

 
X Yes  No 

 
d. Identify the disproportionately affected counties where the proposed programs 

will operate or provide participants with workforce skills. 
 

Escambia County and Santa Rosa County 
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e. Provide a detailed description of, and quantitative evidence demonstrating how 
the proposed project or program will promote: 

• Economic recovery, 
• Economic diversification, 
• Enhancement of the disproportionately affected counties, 
• Enhancement of a targeted industry. 

 
This project was created in response to identified deficiencies in Workforce Board Region 1 
(Escambia and Santa Rosa counties) caused by events such as Hurricanes Ivan, Dennis, and Sally, 
the economic recession, the Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill, and the COVID-19 pandemic. Primarily, 
there is the need to diversify our economy, historically heavily reliant on the tourism and hospitality 
industry, so that we’re poised to withstand future natural and man-made disasters. Workforce talent 
development is a priority because it is often the most important factor current business and industry 
in our region to consider before expanding, or for site selectors looking for locations to open new 
businesses. Therefore, this project addresses the needs of employers from several occupations within 
the different industry sectors as identified by CareerSource Escarosa (Region 1 Workforce Board), 
FloridaWest Economic Development Alliance, Inc., Enterprise Florida and the Florida Department 
of Economic Opportunity (DEO). Table 3 provides quantitative evidence of current and future need. 

 
 

2. Additional Information 
a. Is this an expansion of an existing training program? If yes, describe how the 

proposed program will enhance or improve the existing program and how the 
proposal program will supplement but not supplant existing funding sources. 

 

The proposed project program will supplement existing programs by providing an 
expanded/renovated facility with up-to-date technology in order to greatly increase capacity, in 
addition to providing program support for activities such as integrating industry-recognized 
certification. Non-credit training opportunities are especially important to individuals who are 
underemployed, or need additional training to be competitive in the workforce. Grant funds will 
support the project during the first three years, with compliance and reporting activities continuing 
during years four through eight.  

 
b. Indicate how the training will be delivered (e.g., classroom-based, computer- 

based, other). 

Training will be delivered through multiple modalities: 
• Predominantly classroom-based (face-to-face) 
• Instruction may also be delivered asynchronous (online) or synchronous 

(Live-on-Line). 

Yes X No 
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c. Identify the number of anticipated enrolled students and completers. 
 The following projections are based on historical averages of the current limited non-credit offerings. Success rates can vary widely 

depending upon the population of individuals participating in the training (i.e., employer-sponsored training, non-profit agency-
sponsored training, individuals responding to marketing for training, etc.).  

 
Table 8. Anticipated Enrollments/Completers/Certifications 

 YR 1 YR 2 YR 3 YR 4 YR 5 YR 6 YR 7 YR 8 Totals 
Enrollments 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 1280 
Completers (~80%) 133 133 133 133 133 133 133 133 1062 
Completers Earning Industry-
Recognized Certifications (~75%) 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 800 
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d. Indicate the length of the program (e.g., quarters, semesters, weeks, months, 
etc.) including anticipated beginning and ending dates. 

 
Because of the nature of the variety of non-credit courses which will be offered, the “length of 
program” will also vary greatly, from customized short-term training which could take just a 
small number of hours over a couple of days to multiple semester programs (both credit and 
non-credit courses).  

 
e. Describe the plan to support the sustainability of the proposed program. 

 
As detailed earlier, the project is ambitious, yet attainable, and seamlessly integrates into the 
current operation of Pensacola State College. As mandated by Florida Statute, Florida College 
System institution that receives workforce education funds must use the money to benefit the 
workforce education programs it provides [Florida Statute 1011.80(8)(a)]. These funds may be 
used for equipment upgrades, program expansions, or any other use that would result in workforce 
education program improvement. In addition to the ongoing collection of student tuition, one 
significant sustainability strategy is the increase in projected CAPE funding. Per Florida Statute: 

 
• The Chancellor of Career and Adult Education shall identify the industry certifications 

eligible for funding on the CAPE Postsecondary Industry Certification Funding List 
approved by the State Board of Education pursuant to s. 1008.44, based on the 
occupational areas specified in the General Appropriations Act. [Florida Statute 
1011.80(7)(b)(2)] 

Pensacola State College is fully committed to the support of the project. Equipment purchased for 
the program will become part of the College’s inventory and as such, the PSC departments 
such as Facilities, Planning and Construction (includes Transportation), and Information 
Technology Services will provide necessary maintenance and technical support. 

 
The College has been fortunate to have received some significant grant funding to provide 
scholarships to students in need. PSC will work with agencies such as CareerSource Escarosa and 
Community Action Program Committee to identify clients who may be eligible for their financial 
assistance. In addition, the College will work with prospective employers to identify additional 
scholarship and/or tuition reimbursement opportunities.  
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f. Identify any certifications, degrees, etc. that will result from the completion of 
the program. 

 
Certifications on the Florida 2024-2025 Master Credentials List which may be offered, 
dependent upon demand, through non-credit continuing workforce education training and 
College Career Certificate credit workforce programs, utilizing the Training Center for 
classroom instruction, include but are not limited to the following (Note: the list will be 
reviewed annually to reflect any additions/deletions on the Master Credentials List):  

 
• ADOBE024 – Adobe Certified Professional in Visual Design 
• ADOBE025 – Adobe Certified Professional in Web Design 
• NATEX002 – Air Conditioning Installation Specialization 
• NATEX001 – Air Conditioning Service Technician 
• NATEX003 – Air to Air Heat Pump Installation Technician 
• NATEX004 – Air to Air Heat Pump Service Technician 
• APPLE022 – Apple App Development with Swift Associate 
• APPLE021 – Apple App Development with Swift Certified User 
• ADESK034 – Autodesk Certified Associate in CAM 2.5 Axis Milling for Machinists 
• ADESK035 – Autodesk Certified Associate in CAM for Turning 
• ADESK036 – Autodesk Certified Expert in CAM for Multi-Axis Milling 
• ADESK021 – Autodesk Certified Professional – AutoCAD 
• ADESK023 – Autodesk Certified Professional – AutoCAD Civil 3D 
• ADESK024 – Autodesk Certified Professional – Inventor 
• ADESK025 – Autodesk Certified Professional – Revit Architecture 
• ADESK038 – Autodesk Certified Professional in CAM for 3 Axis Milling 
• ADESK031 – Autodesk Certified User – 3ds Max 
• ADESK002 – Autodesk Certified User – AutoCAD 
• ADESK011 – Autodesk Certified User – Inventor 
• ADESK030 – Autodesk Certified User – Maya 
• ADESK008 – Autodesk Certified User – Revit Architecture 
• ETAIN006 – Avionics Electronics Technician 
• AMAZN002 – AWS Certified Cloud Practitioner 
• AMAZN004 – AWS Certified Data Analytics – Specialty 
• AMAZN005 – AWS Certified Database – Specialty 
• AMAZN003 – AWS Certified Developer – Associate 
• AMAZN006 – AWS Certified Machine Learning – Specialty 
• AMAZN007 – AWS Certified Security – Specialty 
• AMAZN001 – AWS Certified Solutions Architect – Associate 
• AMAZN008 – AWS Certified SysOps Administrator – Associate 
• KNOWL006 – C# Coding Apprentice 
• KNOWL005 – C# Coding Specialist 
• (No FDOE Certification Code) – C-102 Certified Industry 4.0 Associate II – Advanced 

Operations 
• (No FDOE Certification Code) – C-103 Certified Industry 4.0 Associate III Robotic System 

Operations 
• (No FDOE Certification Code) – C-104 Certified Industry 4.0 Associate IV – IioT 

Networking & Data Analytics 
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• NATHA008 – Certified Billing & Coding Specialist (CBCS) 
• AAMIN001 – Certified Biomedical Equipment Technician 
• AHIMA001 – Certified Coding Associate (CCA) 
• AHIMA003 – Certified Coding Specialist -Physician-based (CCS-P) 
• AHIMA002 – Certified Coding Specialist (CCS) 
• APICS001 – Certified in Logistics, Transportation and Distribution (CLTD) 
• TAFOM001 – Certified in Production  and Inventory Management (CPIM) 
• IISSC004 – Certified in Production and Inventory Management (CPIM) 
• IISSC004 – Certified Information Systems Security Professional (CISSP) 
• PROSO027 – Certified Internet Web (CIW) Advanced HTML5 & CSS3 Specialist 
• PROSO034 – Certified Internet Web (CIW) Artificial Intelligence Associate 
• PROSO035 – Certified Internet Web (CIW) Artificial Intelligence Data Science Specialist 
• PROSO030 – Certified Internet Web (CIW) Data Analyst Specialist 
• PROSO006 – Certified Internet Web (CIW) Database Design Specialist 
• PROSO017 – Certified Internet Web (CIW) JavaScript Specialist 
• PROSO033 – Certified Internet Web (CIW) Multimedia Specialist 
• PROSO031 – Certified Internet Web (CIW) Social Media Strategist 
• PROSO032 – Certified Internet Web (CIW) User Interface Designer 
• PROSO023 – Certified Internet Web (CIW) Web Development Professional 
• PROSO024 – Certified Internet Web (CIW) Web Foundations Associate 
• PROSO025 – Certified Internet Web (CIW) Web Security Associate 
• PROSO010 – Certified Internet Web (CIW) Web Security Professional 
• PROSO026 – Certified Internet Web (CIW) Web Security Specialist 
• NATHA003 – Certified Medical Administrative Assistant (CMAA) 
• ACOPC007 – Certified Professional Biller (CPB) 
• ACOPC006 – Certified Professional Coder (CPC) 
• SOLID003 – Certified Solidworks Associate – Academic (CSWA-Academic) 
• CWNPT001 – Certified Wireless Network Administrator (CWNA) 
• CISCO010 – Cisco Certified Design Expert (CCDE) 
• CISCO026 – Cicso Certified Network Associate (CCNA) 
• CISCO028 – Cisco Certified Support Technician (CCST) Cybersecurity 
• CISCO029 – Cisco Certified Support Technician (CCST) Networking 
• COMPT001 – CompTIA A+ 
• KNOWL003 – HTML/CSS Coding Specialist 
• HVACE004 – HVAC Excellence Employment Ready – Electric Heat 
• SMACA001 – Industry 4.0 Electrical Systems Specialist 
• SMACA002 – Industry 4.0 Electrical Systems Specialist 
• SMACA003 – Industry 4.0 Electro-fluid Power Systems Specialist 
• SMACA004 – Industry 4.0 Instrumentation Specialist 
• SMACA005 – Industry 4.0 Mechanical Systems Specialist 
• SMACA007 – Industry 4.0 Operations Specialist 
• SMACA008 – Industry 4.0 Robotics Specialist 
• CERTI016 – Information Technology Specialist (ITS) – Artificial Intelligence 
• CERTI014 – Information Technology Specialist (ITS) – Cloud Computing 
• CERTI017 – Information Technology Specialist (ITS) – Computational Thinking 
• CERTI018 – Information Technology Specialist (ITS) – Data Analytics 
• CERTI003 – Information Technology Specialist (ITS) – Databases 
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• CERTI009 – Information Technology Specialist (ITS) – Device Configuration and 
Management 

• CERTI011 – Information Technology Specialist (ITS) – HTML and CSS 
• CERTI008 – Information Technology Specialist (ITS) – HTML5 Application Development 
• CERTI013 – Information Technology Specialist (ITS) – Java 
• CERTI010 – Information Technology Specialist (ITS) – Java Script 
• CERTI006 – Information Technology Specialist (ITS) – Network Security 
• CERTI007 – Information Technology Specialist (ITS) – Networking  
• CERTI012 – Information Technology Specialist (ITS) – Python 
• CERTI004 – Information Technology Specialist (ITS) – Software Development 
• INTUT004 – Intuit Certified Bookkeeping Professional 
• KNOWL004 – JavaScript Coding Specialist 
• INPI001 – Linux Essentials 010 
• INTUT003 – Master Entrepreneurship Certification 
• MICRO117 – Microsoft 365 Certified Enterprise Administrator Expert 
• MICRO123 – Microsoft 365 Certified Fundamentals 
• MICRO111 – Microsoft Certified Solutions Developer (MCSD) – App Builder 
• MICRO120 – Microsoft Certified: Azure Administrator Associate 
• MICRO121 – Microsoft Certified: Azure AI Engineer Associate 
• MICRO124 – Microsoft Certified: Azure AI Fundamentals 
• MICRO125 – Microsoft Azure Data Fundamentals 
• MICRO129 – Microsoft Certified Azure Developer Associate 
• MICRO126 – Microsoft Certified: Azure Fundamentals 
• MICRO131 – Microsoft Certified: Microsoft Security, Compliance and Identity 

Fundamentals 
• MICRO122 – Microsoft Certified: Power Platform Developer Associate 
• MICRO128 – Microsoft Certified: Power Platform Fundamentals 
• MSSCN001 – MSSC Certified Production Technician (CPT) 
• NIFMS021 – NIMS Industrial Technology Maintenance Level 1 Bundle (9 exams) 
• NIFMS002 – NIMS Machining – CNC Lathe Programming Setup & Operations 
• NIFMS014 – NIMS Machining Level 1 – CNC Milling: Operations 
• NIFMS001 – NIMS Machining Level 1 – CNC Milling: Programming Setup & Operations 
• ORACL003 – Oracle Certified Master (OCM): Database 
• ORACL002 – Oracle Certified Professional (OCP): Database 
• ORACL005 – Oracle Certified Professional (OCP): Java Programmer 
• ORACL001 – Oracle Foundations Associate: Database 
• INTUT001 – Quickbooks Certified User 
• SALES001 – Salesforce Certified Administrator 
• AMSFQ011 – Six Sigma Black Belt (CSSBB) 
• AMSFQ012 – Six Sigma Green Belt (CSSGB) 
• ISOGR001 – TOSA Autodesk AutoCAD Certified User – Advanced or Higher (Secondary) 
• ISOGR007 – TOSA Autodesk AutoCAD Certified User – Expert Level (Postsecondary) 
• ISOGR008 – TOSA Graphics Certified User – Expert Level (Postsecondary) 
• ISOGR012 – TOSA Graphics Certified User for Adobe – Visual Design (Advanced Level or 

Higher) 
• ISOGR002 – TOSA JavaScript Certified User – Advanced or Higher (Secondary) 
• ISOGR010 – TOSA JavaScript Certified User – Expert Level (Postsecondary) 
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• ISOGR011 – TOSA Python Certified User – Expert Level (Postsecondary) 
• ISOGR004 – TOSA Web Developer Certified User – Advanced or Higher (Secondary) 
• ISOGR009 – TOSA Web Developer Certified User – Expert Level (Postsecondary) 
• ISOGR005 – TOSA WordPress Certified User – Advanced or Higher (secondary) 
• KNOWL010 – T-SQL Coding Specialist 
• UNITY0003 – Unity Certified User: Artist 
• UNITY002 – Unity Certified User: Programmer 
• UNITY004 – Unity Certified User: VR Developer 
• KNOWL014 – WordPress Certified Administrator 
• KNOWL013 – Word Press Certified Developer 
• KNOWL002 – WordPress Certified Editor 
• KNOWL011 – WordPress Elementor Specialist 
• KNOWL012 – WordPress Woo Commerce Specialist 

 
g. Does this project have a local match amount? If yes, please describe the entity 

providing the match and the amount. 
 

X Yes  No 
 

Match 
Source 

Amount 

Pensacola State College $1,100,000 
Private Funds $799,126 
Total Match $1,899,126 
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h. Provide any additional information or attachments to be considered for this
proposal.

List of Attachments: 
Attachment A Financial Statement (PSC) 
Attachment B Letters of Support 
Attachment C PSC Board of Trustees Policy 
Attachment D Detailed Budget Worksheet 
Attachment E Renovation Documents 

List of PSC Tables: 
Table 1 Timeline 
Table 2 Opportunity Zones Community Information 
Table 3 Projected Certifications 
Table 4 Proposed Funding Request by Year 
Table 5 Florida Labor Market Information   
Table 6 Project/Program Budget 
Table 7 Other Project Funding Sources 
Table 8 Anticipated Enrollments/Completers/Certifications 
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ATTACHMENT A 



Sherrill F. Norman, CPA 

Auditor General 

Report No. 2024-121 

January 2024 

PENSACOLA STATE COLLEGE 

For the Fiscal Year Ended 

June 30, 2023 
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Board of Trustees and President 

During the 2022-23 fiscal year, Dr. Charles E. Meadows served as President of Pensacola State 

College and the following individuals served as Members of the Board of Trustees:  

County
Dr. Troy Tippett, Chair from 9-20-22 Escambia 
Patrick R. Dawson, Vice Chair from 9-20-22 a Santa Rosa 
Marjorie T. Moore, Chair through 9-19-22 Escambia 
Harold Edward Moore through 9-8-22, 
  Vice Chair a 

Escambia 

Gabriel Bullaro from 9-9-22 Santa Rosa 
Carol H. Carlan Escambia 
Kevin Robert Lacz Santa Rosa 
Julian MacQueen through 9-8-22 Santa Rosa 
Julie Louise Sheppard from 9-9-22 Escambia
Gordon J. Sprague from 9-9-22 Santa Rosa 
a Vice Chair position vacant from 9-9-22, through 9-19-22. 

Note: One Trustee position was vacant from 7-1-22, through 9-8-22, and 
one Trustee position was vacant during the entire period. 

The Auditor General conducts audits of governmental entities to provide the Legislature, Florida’s citizens, public entity 

management, and other stakeholders unbiased, timely, and relevant information for use in promoting government 

accountability and stewardship and improving government operations. 

The team leader was Christy L. Johnson, CPA, and the audit was supervised by Kenneth C. Danley, CPA.  

Please address inquiries regarding this report to Jaime N. Hoelscher, CPA, Audit Manager, by e-mail at 

jaimehoelscher@aud.state.fl.us or by telephone at (850) 412-2868. 

This report and other reports prepared by the Auditor General are available at: 

FLAuditor.gov 

Printed copies of our reports may be requested by contacting us at: 

State of Florida Auditor General 

Claude Pepper Building, Suite G74 · 111 West Madison Street · Tallahassee, FL 32399-1450 · (850) 412-2722 

http://flauditor.gov/
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SUMMARY 

SUMMARY OF REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Our audit disclosed that the basic financial statements of Pensacola State College (a component unit of 

the State of Florida) were presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with prescribed financial 

reporting standards.  

SUMMARY OF REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE 

Our audit did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to 

be material weaknesses.  

The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 

reported under Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  

AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE 

Our audit objectives were to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 

whole were free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 

report that included our opinion.  In doing so we: 

 Exercised professional judgment and maintained professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identified and assessed the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and designed and performed audit procedures responsive to those risks.   

 Obtained an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the College’s internal control.   

 Evaluated the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluated the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Concluded whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the College’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time.  

 Examined various transactions to determine whether they were executed, in both manner and 
substance, in accordance with governing provisions of laws, rules, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements.   

An examination of Federal awards administered by the College is included within the scope of our 

Statewide audit of Federal awards administered by the State of Florida. 

AUDIT METHODOLOGY 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America and applicable standards contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 

Comptroller General of the United States. 
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Phone:  (850) 412-2722 
 Fax:  (850) 488-6975 

Sherrill F. Norman, CPA 
Auditor General 

AUDITOR GENERAL 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
Claude Denson Pepper Building, Suite G74 

111 West Madison Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450 

The President of the Senate, the Speaker of the 
 House of Representatives, and the 
  Legislative Auditing Committee 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements  

Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements of Pensacola State College, a component unit of the State of 

Florida, and its aggregate discretely presented component units as of and for the fiscal year ended 

June 30, 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 

College’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.   

In our opinion, based on our audit and the reports of other auditors, the accompanying financial 

statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of 

Pensacola State College and of its aggregate discretely presented component units as of June 30, 2023, 

and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the fiscal 

year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America.  

We did not audit the financial statements of the aggregate discretely presented component units, which 

represent 100 percent of the transactions and account balances of the aggregate discretely presented 

component units columns as of June 30, 2023.  Those statements were audited by other auditors whose 

reports have been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for the 

aggregate discretely presented component units, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors.   

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards).  

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for 

the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent of the 

College and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
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requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Emphasis of Matter 

As discussed in Note 2. to the financial statements, the College adopted new accounting guidance 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information 

Technology Arrangements, which is a change in accounting principle that addresses accounting and 

financial reporting for subscription-based information technology arrangements.  This affects the 

comparability of amounts reported for the 2022-23 fiscal year with amounts reported for the 2021-22 fiscal 

year.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.   

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 

design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 

or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the College’s ability to continue 

as a going concern for 12 months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 

information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 

and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government 

Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a 

material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 

aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 

statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the College’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 
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 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the College’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 

matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that MANAGEMENT’S 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS, the Schedule of Changes in the College’s Total Other 

Postemployment Benefits Liability and Related Ratios, Schedule of the College’s Proportionate 

Share of the Net Pension Liability – Florida Retirement System Pension Plan, Schedule of College 

Contributions – Florida Retirement System Pension Plan, Schedule of the College’s Proportionate 

Share of the Net Pension Liability – Health Insurance Subsidy Pension Plan, Schedule of College 

Contributions – Health Insurance Subsidy Pension Plan, and Notes to Required Supplementary 

Information be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information is the 

responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 

the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial 

reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 

context.  We and other auditors have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 

information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, 

which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 

comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 

financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  

We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 

procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 

January 31, 2024, on our consideration of the Pensacola State College’s internal control over financial 

reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, rules, regulations, contracts, 

and grant agreements and other matters included under the heading INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS.  The purpose of that report is solely 

to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 

results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the College’s internal control  
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over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 

accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the College’s internal control over 

financial reporting and compliance.   

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Sherrill F. Norman, CPA 
Tallahassee, Florida 
January 31, 2024  
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) provides an overview of the financial position and 

activities of the College for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, and should be read in conjunction with 

the financial statements and notes thereto.  The MD&A, and financial statements and notes thereto, are 

the responsibility of College management.  The MD&A contains financial activity of the College for the 

fiscal years ended June 30, 2023, and June 30, 2022, and its component units, the Pensacola State 

College Foundation, Inc. for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, and 

the WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2023, and June 30, 2022.   

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The College’s assets and deferred outflows of resources totaled $168.3 million at June 30, 2023.  This 

balance reflects a $41.5 million, or 32.7 percent, increase as compared to the 2021-22 fiscal year.  In 

addition to the assets and deferred outflows of resources increase, liabilities and deferred inflows of 

resources increased by $3.8 million, or 8.9 percent, totaling $46.3 million at June 30, 2023.  As a result, 

the College’s net position increased by $37.7 million, resulting in a fiscal year-end balance of $122 million.   

The College’s operating revenues totaled $10.7 million for the 2022-23 fiscal year, representing a 

5 percent decrease compared to the 2021-22 fiscal year.  Operating expenses totaled $90 million for the 

2022-23 fiscal year, representing a decrease of 5.8 percent as compared to the 2021-22 fiscal year. 

Net position represents the residual interest in the College’s assets and deferred outflows of resources 

after deducting liabilities and deferred inflows of resources.  The College’s comparative total net position 

by category for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2023, and June 30, 2022, is shown in the following graph: 

Net Position 

(In Thousands) 
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The following chart provides a graphical presentation of College revenues by category for the 

2022-23 fiscal year: 

Total Revenues 
2022-23 Fiscal Year 

 

OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Pursuant to the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 35, the College’s 

financial report consists of three basic financial statements:  the statement of net position; the statement 

of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position; and the statement of cash flows.  The financial 

statements, and notes thereto, encompass the College and its component units: 

 Pensacola State College (Primary Institution) – Most of the programs and services generally 
associated with a college fall into this category, including instruction, public service, and support 
services. 

 Pensacola State College Foundation, Inc. (Component Unit) – Although legally separate, this 
component unit is important because the College is financially accountable for it, as the College 
reports its financial activities to the State of Florida.  This component unit provides funding and 
services to support and foster the pursuit of higher education at the College. 

 WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. (Component Unit) – Although legally separate, this component unit is 
important because the College is financially accountable for it, as the College reports its financial 
activities to the State of Florida.  This component unit provides funding and services to support 
and foster the activities, operations, and capital needs of WSRE-TV, a public telecommunications 
station owned and operated by the College. 

Based on the application of the criteria for determining component units, the Pensacola State College 

Foundation, Inc. and the WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. are included within the College reporting entity as 

discretely presented component units.  

Information regarding these component units, including summaries of the discretely presented 

component units’ separately issued financial statements, is presented in the notes to financial statements.  

Operating 
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The Statement of Net Position 

The statement of net position reflects the assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred 

inflows of resources of the College, using the accrual basis of accounting, and presents the financial 

position of the College at a specified time.  Assets, plus deferred outflows of resources, less liabilities, 

less deferred inflows of resources, equals net position, which is one indicator of the College’s current 

financial condition.  The changes in net position that occur over time indicate improvement or deterioration 

in the College’s financial condition.   

The following summarizes the College’s assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred 

inflows of resources, and net position of the College and its component units for the respective fiscal 

years ended: 

Condensed Statement of Net Position 

(In Thousands) 

6-30-23 6-30-22 2023 2022

Assets
Current Assets 57,144$   39,166$   21,350$   27,803$   
Capital Assets, Net 93,942     69,240     144         201         
Other Noncurrent Assets 7,442      9,612      21,011     16,653     

Total Assets 158,528   118,018   42,505     44,657     

Deferred Outflows of Resources 9,797      8,814      -             -             

Liabilities
Current Liabilities 8,604      5,655      456         283         
Noncurrent Liabilities 34,475     19,099     132         158         

Total Liabilities 43,079     24,754     588         441         

Deferred Inflows of Resources 3,254      17,797     1,636      219         

Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets 91,861     68,561     78           112         
Restricted 41,790     30,010     36,320     39,894     
Unrestricted (11,659)    (14,290)    3,883      3,991      

Total Net Position 121,992$ 84,281$   40,281$   43,997$   

College Component Units (1)

 

(1) For the 2023 year, the amounts reported are for the WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2023, and for the Pensacola State College Foundation, Inc. fiscal year 
ended December 31, 2022.  For the 2022 year, the amounts reported are for the 
WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, and for the Pensacola State 
College Foundation, Inc. fiscal year ended December 31, 2021. 

College assets increased by $40.5 million, or 34.3 percent, primarily due to increases in a fixed capital 

outlay appropriation receivable for deferred maintenance projects, accounts receivable from grants, and 

capital assets.  The $18.3 million increase in College liabilities is primarily due to an increase in the net 

pension liability. 
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The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position presents the College’s revenue and 

expense activity, categorized as operating and nonoperating.  Revenues and expenses are recognized 

when earned or incurred, regardless of when cash is received or paid.   

The following summarizes the activity of the College and its component units for the respective fiscal 

years:  

Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
For the Fiscal Years 

(In Thousands) 

2022-23 2021-22 2023 2022

Operating Revenues 10,658$    11,224$    2,890$      3,210$      
Less, Operating Expenses 90,032      95,620      3,492        2,806        

Operating Income (Loss) (79,374)     (84,396)     (602)          404          
Net Nonoperating Revenues 76,071      89,289      (5,406)       4,566        

Income (Loss) Before Other Revenues (3,303)       4,893        (6,008)       4,970        
Other Revenues 30,821      18,956      2,292        1,728        

Net Increase (Decrease) In Net Position 27,518      23,849      (3,716)       6,698        

Net Position, Beginning of Year 84,281      60,129      43,997      37,299      
Adjustments to Beginning Net Position (2) 10,193      303           -               -               

Net Position, Beginning of Year, as Restated 94,474      60,432      43,997      37,299      

Net Position, End of Year 121,992$  84,281$    40,281$    43,997$    

College Component Units (1)

 

(1) For the 2023 year, the amounts reported are for the WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, 
and for the Pensacola State College Foundation, Inc. fiscal year ended December 31, 2022.  For the 2022 year, the 
amounts reported are for the WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, and for the Pensacola 
State College Foundation, Inc. fiscal year ended December 31, 2021. 

(2) For the 2022-23 fiscal year, the College’s beginning net position was increased due to the implementation of 
GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements.  For the 2021-22 fiscal year, 
the College’s beginning net position was increased due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. 

Operating Revenues 

GASB Statement No. 35 categorizes revenues as either operating or nonoperating.  Operating revenues 

generally result from exchange transactions where each of the parties to the transaction either gives or 

receives something of equal or similar value. 

The following summarizes the operating revenues by source for the College and its component units that 

were used to fund operating activities for the respective fiscal years ended: 
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Operating Revenues 
For the Fiscal Years 

(In Thousands) 

2022-23 2021-22 2023 2022

Student Tuition and Fees, Net 7,721$     8,773$     -$            -$            
Grants and Contracts 1,775       1,339       -              -              
Sales and Services of Educational Departments 21            127          -              -              
Auxiliary Enterprises 543          418          -              -              
Other 598          567          2,890       3,210       

Total Operating Revenues 10,658$    11,224$    2,890$     3,210$     

College Component Units (1)

 

(1) For the 2023 year, the amounts reported are for the WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, 
and for the Pensacola State College Foundation, Inc. fiscal year ended December 31, 2022.  For the 2022 year, 
the amounts reported are for the WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, and for the 
Pensacola State College Foundation, Inc. fiscal year ended December 31, 2021. 

The following chart presents the College’s operating revenues for the 2022-23 and 2021-22 fiscal years: 

Operating Revenues 

(In Thousands) 

 

College operating revenues decreased by $0.6 million primarily due to a decline in student enrollment 

resulting in a decrease in student tuition and fees, net of scholarship allowances. 

Operating Expenses 

Expenses are categorized as operating or nonoperating.  The majority of the College’s expenses are 

operating expenses as defined by GASB Statement No. 35.  GASB gives financial reporting entities the 

choice of reporting operating expenses in the functional or natural classifications.  The College has 

chosen to report the expenses in their natural classification on the statement of revenues, expenses, and 

changes in net position and has displayed the functional classification in the notes to financial statements.  
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The following summarizes operating expenses by natural classification for the College and its component 

units for the respective fiscal years:  

Operating Expenses 
For the Fiscal Years 

(In Thousands) 

2022-23 2021-22 2023 2022

Personnel Services 41,081$   37,716$   -$            -$            
Scholarships and Waivers 12,055     24,340     868         646         
Utilities and Communications 4,751      4,512      5             7             
Contractual Services 8,941      11,896     645         600         
Other Services and Expenses 9,024      4,309      1,598      1,202      
Materials and Supplies 9,095      9,551      341         312         
Depreciation 5,085      3,296      35           39           

Total Operating Expenses 90,032$   95,620$   3,492$     2,806$     

College Component Units (1)

 

(1) For the 2023 year, the amounts reported are for the WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2023, and for the Pensacola State College Foundation, Inc. fiscal 
year ended December 31, 2022.  For the 2022 year, the amounts reported are for the 
WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, and for the Pensacola 
State College Foundation, Inc. fiscal year ended December 31, 2021. 

The following chart presents the College’s operating expenses for the 2022-23 and 2021-22 fiscal years: 

Operating Expenses 

(In Thousands) 

 

College operating expenses decreased primarily due to no longer awarding the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, 

and Economic Security (CARES) Act scholarships. 

$0 $24,000 $48,000

Depreciation

Materials and Supplies

Other Services and
Expenses

Contractual Services

Utilities and
Communications

Scholarships and Waivers

Personnel Services

$3,296 

$9,551 

$4,309 

$11,896 

$4,512 

$24,340 

$37,716 

$5,085 

$9,095 

$9,024 

$8,941 

$4,751 

$12,055 

$41,081 

2022‐23 2021‐22



 

Report No. 2024-121  
January 2024 Page 11 

Nonoperating Revenues and Expenses 

Certain revenue sources that the College relies on to provide funding for operations, including State 

noncapital appropriations, Federal and State student financial aid, certain gifts and grants, and 

investment income, are defined by GASB as nonoperating.  Nonoperating expenses include capital 

financing costs and other costs related to capital assets.  The following summarizes the College’s 

nonoperating revenues and expenses for the 2022-23 and 2021-22 fiscal years: 

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 
For the Fiscal Years  

(In Thousands) 

2022-23 2021-22

State Noncapital Appropriations 42,366$   39,157$   
Federal and State Student Financial Aid 19,018    30,761    
Gifts and Grants 14,271    19,360    
Investment Income 263         28           
Other Nonoperating Revenues 204         5            
Interest on Capital Asset-Related Debt (51)          (22)          

Net Nonoperating Revenues 76,071$   89,289$   
 

Nonoperating revenues decreased by $13.2 million.  This decrease was due, in part, to a decrease in 

CARES Act funding. 

Other Revenues 

This category is composed of State capital appropriations and capital grants, contracts, gifts, and fees.  

The following summarizes the College’s other revenues for the 2022-23 and 2021-22 fiscal years: 

Other Revenues 
For the Fiscal Years  

(In Thousands) 

2022-23 2021-22

State Capital Appropriations 180$      246$      
Capital Grants, Contracts, Gifts, and Fees 30,641    18,710    

Total 30,821$  18,956$  
 

Other revenues increased by $11.9 million due, in part, to significant capital grants received for deferred 

maintenance projects. 

The Statement of Cash Flows 

The statement of cash flows provides information about the College’s financial results by reporting the 

major sources and uses of cash and cash equivalents.  This statement will assist in evaluating the 

College’s ability to generate net cash flows, its ability to meet its financial obligations as they come due, 

and its need for external financing.  Cash flows from operating activities show the net cash used by the 

operating activities of the College.  Cash flows from capital and related financing activities include all 

plant funds and related long-term debt activities.  Cash flows from investing activities show the net source 
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and use of cash related to purchasing or selling investments, and earning income on those investments.  

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities include those activities not covered in other sections.   

The following summarizes the College’s cash flows for the 2022-23 and 2021-22 fiscal years: 

Condensed Statement of Cash Flows 
For the Fiscal Years  

(In Thousands) 

2022-23 2021-22

Cash Provided (Used) by:
Operating Activities (70,270)$  (94,456)$  
Noncapital Financing Activities 75,646    106,642   
Capital and Related Financing Activities (5,419)     (4,765)     
Investing Activities 263         28           

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 220         7,449      
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 30,602    23,153    

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 30,822$   30,602$   
 

Major sources of funds came from State noncapital appropriations ($42.4 million), gifts and grants 

($27.4 million), and Federal and State student financial aid ($19 million).  Major uses of funds were for 

payments to employees and for employee benefits ($41.9 million), payments to suppliers ($23.6 million), 

purchases of capital assets ($18.2 million), and payments for scholarships ($12 million).   

CAPITAL ASSETS, CAPITAL EXPENSES AND COMMITMENTS, 
AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At June 30, 2023, the College had $176.4 million in capital assets, less accumulated depreciation of 

$82.5 million, for net capital assets of $93.9 million.  Depreciation charges for the current fiscal year 

totaled $5.1 million.  The following table summarizes the College’s capital assets, net of accumulated 

depreciation, at June 30: 

Capital Assets, Net at June 30 

(In Thousands) 

2023 2022

Land 12,795$   12,795$   
Artwork/Artifacts 164         146         
Construction in Progress 21,266     8,373      
Lease Assets 652         680         
Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements 5,456      -             
Buildings 49,030     42,921     
Other Structures and Improvements 1,014      529         
Furniture, Machinery, and Equipment 3,565      3,796      

Capital Assets, Net 93,942$   69,240$   
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Additional information about the College’s capital assets is presented in the notes to financial statements. 

Capital Expenses and Commitments 

Major capital expenses through June 30, 2023, were incurred on the STEM Building (Phase 2), welding 

addition, asphalt repair and replacement project, HVAC replacement project, and campus-wide roof 

replacement and restoration project.  The College’s construction commitments at June 30, 2023, are as 

follows: 

Amount
(In Thousands)

Total Committed 37,723$           
Completed to Date (29,977)            

Balance Committed 7,746$             
 

Additional information about the College’s construction commitments is presented in the notes to financial 

statements. 

Debt Administration 

The State Board of Education issues capital outlay bonds on behalf of the College.  During the 

2022-23 fiscal year, there were no bond sales, and the College has no remaining debt repayments.  

Additional information about the College’s long-term debt is presented in the notes to financial 

statements. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS THAT WILL AFFECT THE FUTURE 

The College’s economic condition is closely tied to that of the State of Florida.  The College’s 

2023-24 fiscal year budget was prepared with a substantial increase in State funding.  The College 

received additional operational funding in addition to funding earmarked for specific program 

enhancements related to vocational programs, a vocational charter school, and additional training.  

Student enrollment is expected to increase as investments in additional vocational programs are put into 

place.  The College’s overall financial position is expected to be stable.  The College received over 

$18 million in the 2022-23 fiscal year to cover deferred maintenance projects.  The increased operating 

revenues alongside the infusions for additional programs and deferred maintenance funding will allow 

the College to operate at current levels of service to more students. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

Questions concerning information provided in the MD&A or other required supplementary information, 

and financial statements and notes thereto, or requests for additional financial information should be 

addressed to the Vice President for Business Affairs, Pensacola State College, 1000 College Boulevard, 

Pensacola, Florida 32504. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PENSACOLA STATE COLLEGE 
A Component Unit of the State of Florida 

Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2023 
Component

College Units

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents 15,681,884$   5,708,522$     
Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents 7,910,342      -                    
Investments -                    15,367,807     
Accounts Receivable, Net  8,269,669      156,125         
Notes Receivable, Net 5,223             -                    
Due from Other Governmental Agencies 22,783,471     -                    
Due from Component Unit  25,491           -                    
Prepaid Expenses 2,468,199      92,982           
Other Current Assets -                    25,000           

Total Current Assets 57,144,279     21,350,436     

Noncurrent Assets:
Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents 7,229,307      -                    
Investments -                    17,952,649     
Prepaid Expenses 213,007         -                    
Depreciable Capital Assets, Net  59,716,974     143,845         
Nondepreciable Capital Assets 34,224,675     -                    
Other Noncurrent Assets -                    3,058,714      

Total Noncurrent Assets 101,383,963   21,155,208     

TOTAL ASSETS 158,528,242   42,505,644     

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Other Postemployment Benefits 865,327         -                    
Pensions 8,931,842      -                    

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 9,797,169      -                    

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 2,036,574      210,314         
Salary and Payroll Taxes Payable 1,752,019      661               
Retainage Payable 1,062,305      -                    
Due to Other Governmental Agencies 1,046             -                    
Unearned Revenue 2,387,666      245,660         
Deposits Held for Others 332,379         -                    
Long-Term Liabilities - Current Portion:

Lease Payable 27,804           -                    
Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangement 366,634         -                    
Compensated Absences Payable 625,769         -                    
Other Postemployment Benefits Payable 11,484           -                    

Total Current Liabilities 8,603,680      456,635         
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Component

College Units

LIABILITIES (Continued)
Noncurrent Liabilities:

Lease Payable 624,144         -                    
Compensated Absences Payable 3,665,252       -                    
Other Postemployment Benefits Payable 1,522,559       -                    
Net Pension Liability 28,663,534     -                    
Other Long-Term Liabilities -                    131,685         

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 34,475,489     131,685         

TOTAL LIABILITIES 43,079,169     588,320         

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Other Postemployment Benefits 721,223         -                    
Pensions 2,532,750       -                    
Irrevocable Split-Interest Agreements -                    1,636,382       

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 3,253,973       1,636,382       

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 91,860,763     77,550           
Restricted:

Nonexpendable:
Endowment -                    15,654,396     

Expendable:
Endowment -                    20,666,091     
Grants and Loans 3,607,753       -                    
Scholarships 97,039           -                    
Capital Projects 38,085,780     -                    

Unrestricted (11,659,066)    3,882,905       

TOTAL NET POSITION 121,992,269$ 40,280,942$   
 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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PENSACOLA STATE COLLEGE 
A Component Unit of the State of Florida 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023 
Component

College Units

REVENUES
Operating Revenues:

Student Tuition and Fees, Net of Scholarship
  Allowances of $9,845,603 7,720,727$      -$                   
Federal Grants and Contracts 1,349,247        -                     
State and Local Grants and Contracts 425,547          -                     
Sales and Services of Educational Departments 21,250            -                     
Auxiliary Enterprises 543,407          -                     
Other Operating Revenues 598,047          2,890,324        

Total Operating Revenues 10,658,225      2,890,324        

EXPENSES
Operating Expenses:

Personnel Services 41,081,476      -                     
Scholarships and Waivers 12,054,647      868,278          
Utilities and Communications 4,750,613        5,505              
Contractual Services 8,941,223        644,878          
Other Services and Expenses 9,023,879        1,598,034        
Materials and Supplies 9,094,987        341,209          
Depreciation 5,085,389        34,849            

Total Operating Expenses 90,032,214      3,492,753        

Operating Loss (79,373,989)     (602,429)         

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State Noncapital Appropriations 42,366,377      -                     
Federal and State Student Financial Aid 19,017,934      -                     
Gifts and Grants Received for Other Than Capital or Endowment Purposes 14,270,661      -                     
Net Loss on Investments -                     (6,244,913)       
Investment Income 262,504          838,894          
Other Nonoperating Revenues 204,513          -                     
Interest on Capital Asset-Related Debt (51,114)           -                     

Net Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 76,070,875      (5,406,019)       

Loss Before Other Revenues (3,303,114)       (6,008,448)       

State Capital Appropriations 179,540          -                     
Capital Grants, Contracts, Gifts, and Fees 30,641,496      1,130,000        
Additions to Endowment -                     1,161,953        

Total Other Revenues 30,821,036      2,291,953        

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 27,517,922      (3,716,495)       

Net Position, Beginning of Year 84,280,820      43,997,437      
Adjustment to Beginning Net Position 10,193,527      -                     

Net Position, Beginning of Year, as Restated 94,474,347      43,997,437      

Net Position, End of Year 121,992,269$  40,280,942$    
 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.  
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PENSACOLA STATE COLLEGE 
A Component Unit of the State of Florida 

Statement of Cash Flows 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023 
College

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Student Tuition and Fees, Net 7,676,711$     
Grants and Contracts 3,052,978      
Payments to Suppliers (23,569,041)    
Payments for Utilities and Communications (4,750,613)     
Payments to Employees (31,293,193)    
Payments for Employee Benefits (10,564,607)    
Payments for Scholarships (12,012,249)    
Loans Issued to Students (65,815)          
Collection on Loans to Students 108,774         
Auxiliary Enterprises 631,311         
Sales and Services of Educational Departments 21,249           
Other Receipts 494,349         

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities (70,270,146)    

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State Noncapital Appropriations 42,366,377     
Federal and State Student Financial Aid 19,009,401     
Federal Direct Loan Program Receipts 10,068,418     
Federal Direct Loan Program Disbursements (10,068,418)    
Gifts and Grants Received for Other Than Capital or Endowment Purposes 14,270,661     

Net Cash Provided by Noncapital Financing Activities 75,646,439     

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State Capital Appropriations 179,501         
Capital Grants and Gifts 13,100,136     
Proceeds from Sale of Capital Assets 204,513         
Purchases of Capital Assets (18,228,855)    
Principal Paid on Capital Debt and Leases (623,374)        
Interest Paid on Capital Debt and Leases (51,114)          

Net Cash Used by Capital and Related Financing Activities (5,419,193)     

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Investment Income 262,504         

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 219,604         
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 30,601,929     

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 30,821,533$   
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College

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS
  TO NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating Loss (79,373,989)$   
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Loss
  to Net Cash Used by Operating Activities:

Depreciation Expense 5,085,389       
Changes in Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows of Resources,
  and Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Receivables, Net 3,391,039       
Notes Receivable, Net 42,959            
Due from Other Governmental Agencies 251,333          
Due from Component Unit 54,353            
Due to Other Governmental Agencies 1,046              
Prepaid Expenses (468,925)         
Accounts Payable 462,717          
Salaries and Payroll Taxes Payable (576,663)         
Unearned Revenue 1,060,121       
Deposits Held for Others (104,743)         
Compensated Absences Payable 15,278            
Other Postemployment Benefits Payable (314,929)         
Net Pension Liability 15,731,276      
Deferred Outflows of Resources Related to Other Postemployment Benefits 140,500          
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Other Postemployment Benefits 326,269          
Deferred Outflows of Resources Related to Pensions (1,123,519)      
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions (14,869,658)     

NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES (70,270,146)$   

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF NONCASH 
CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES

2,150,270$      

Donations of capital assets were recognized on the statement of revenues,
expenses, and changes in net position, but are not cash transactions for the
statement of cash flows.

 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.  
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Reporting Entity.  The governing body of Pensacola State College, a component unit of the State of 

Florida, is the College Board of Trustees.  The Board of Trustees constitutes a corporation and is 

composed of nine members appointed by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate.  There were eight 

active Board members at the College as of June 30, 2023.  The Board of Trustees is under the general 

direction and control of the Florida Department of Education, Division of Florida Colleges, and is governed 

by State law and State Board of Education (SBE) rules.  However, the Board of Trustees is directly 

responsible for the day-to-day operations and control of the College within the framework of applicable 

State laws and SBE rules.  The College serves Escambia and Santa Rosa Counties.  

Criteria for defining the reporting entity are identified and described in the Governmental Accounting 

Standards Board’s (GASB) Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards, 

Sections 2100 and 2600.  These criteria were used to evaluate potential component units for which the 

Board of Trustees is financially accountable and other organizations for which the nature and significance 

of their relationship with the Board of Trustees are such that exclusion would cause the College’s financial 

statements to be misleading.  Based on the application of these criteria, the College is a component unit 

of the State of Florida, and its financial balances and activities are reported in the State’s Annual 

Comprehensive Financial Report by discrete presentation. 

Discretely Presented Component Units.  Based on the application of the criteria for determining 

component units, the following component units are included within the College’s reporting entity:  

 Pensacola State College Foundation, Inc.:  This legally separate organization provides funding 
and services to support and foster the pursuit of higher education at the College and is governed 
by a separate board. 

 WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc.:  This legally separate organization provides funding and services to 
support and foster the activities, operations, and capital needs of WSRE-TV, a public 
telecommunications station operated by the College, and is governed by a separate board. 

The College’s component units, as described above, are also direct-support organizations, as defined in 

Section 1004.70, Florida Statutes, and although legally separate from the College, are financially 

accountable to the College.  The component units are managed independently, outside the College’s 

budgeting process, and their powers generally are vested in a governing board pursuant to various State 

statutes.  The component units receive, hold, invest, and administer property, and make expenditures to 

or for the benefit of the College. 

The College’s component units are audited by other auditors pursuant to Section 1004.70(6), 

Florida Statutes.  The audited financial statements of each component unit are available to the 

public and can be obtained from the Vice President for Business Affairs, Pensacola State College, 

1000 College Boulevard, Pensacola, Florida 32504.  The financial data reported on the accompanying 

financial statements for the Pensacola State College Foundation, Inc. was derived from audited 

financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022.  The financial data reported on the 

accompanying financial statements for the WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. was derived from audited financial 
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statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023.  Additional condensed financial statements for the 

College’s component units are included in a subsequent note.   

Basis of Presentation.  The College’s accounting policies conform with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America applicable to public colleges and universities as prescribed by 

GASB.  The National Association of College and University Business Officers (NACUBO) also provides 

the College with recommendations prescribed in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles promulgated by GASB and the Financial Accounting Standards Board.  GASB allows public 

colleges various reporting options.  The College has elected to report as an entity engaged in only 

business-type activities.  This election requires the adoption of the accrual basis of accounting and 

entitywide reporting including the following components:  

 Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 Basic Financial Statements: 

o Statement of Net Position 

o Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

o Statement of Cash Flows 

o Notes to Financial Statements 

 Other Required Supplementary Information 

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting.  Basis of accounting refers to when revenues, 

expenses, assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources are 

recognized in the accounts and reported in the financial statements.  Specifically, it relates to the timing 

of the measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied.  The College’s financial 

statements are presented using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of 

accounting.  Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and 

deferred inflows of resources resulting from exchange and exchange-like transactions are recognized 

when the exchange takes place.  Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, deferred outflows of 

resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources resulting from nonexchange activities are 

generally recognized when all applicable eligibility requirements, including time requirements, are met.  

The College follows GASB standards of accounting and financial reporting.   

The College’s component units use the economic resources measurement focus and accrual basis of 

accounting whereby revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred, 

and follow GASB standards of accounting and financial reporting.  

Significant interdepartmental sales between auxiliary service departments and other institutional 

departments have been accounted for as reductions of expenses and not revenues of those departments.   

The College’s principal operating activity is instruction.  Operating revenues and expenses generally 

include all fiscal transactions directly related to instruction as well as administration, academic support, 

student services, physical plant operations, and depreciation of capital assets.  Nonoperating revenues 

include State noncapital appropriations, Federal and State student financial aid, gifts and grants, 

investment income, and other nonoperating revenues.  Interest paid on capital asset-related debt is a 

nonoperating expense.  Other revenues generally include revenues for capital construction projects.  
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The statement of net position is presented in a classified format to distinguish between current and 

noncurrent assets and liabilities.  When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available to fund 

certain programs, it is the College’s policy to first apply the restricted resources to such programs followed 

by the use of the unrestricted resources.   

The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position is presented by major sources and is 

reported net of tuition scholarship allowances.  Tuition scholarship allowances are the difference between 

the stated charge for goods and services provided by the College and the amount that is actually paid by 

the student or the third party making payment on behalf of the student.  To the extent that these resources 

are used to pay student charges, the College records a scholarship allowance against tuition and fees. 

The statement of cash flows is presented using the direct method in compliance with GASB Statement 

No. 9, Reporting Cash Flows of Proprietary and Nonexpendable Trust Funds and Governmental Entities 

That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting.   

Cash and Cash Equivalents.  The amount reported as cash and cash equivalents consists of cash on 

hand, cash in demand accounts, and cash invested with the State Board of Administration (SBA) Florida 

PRIME investment pool.  For reporting cash flows, the College considers all highly liquid investments 

with original maturities of 3 months or less, that are not held solely for income or profit, to be cash 

equivalents.  Under this definition, the College considers amounts invested in the SBA Florida PRIME 

investment pool to be cash equivalents.  

College cash deposits are held in banks qualified as public depositories under Florida law.  All such 

deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, up to specified limits, or collateralized 

with securities held in Florida’s multiple financial institution collateral pool required by Chapter 280, 

Florida Statutes.  Cash and cash equivalents that are externally restricted to make debt service 

payments, maintain sinking or reserve funds, or to purchase or construct capital or other restricted assets 

are classified as restricted.  

At June 30, 2023, the College reported as cash equivalents $8,633,550 in the Florida PRIME investment 

pool administered by the SBA pursuant to Section 218.405, Florida Statutes.  The College’s investments 

in the Florida PRIME investment pool, which the SBA indicates is a Securities and Exchange 

Commission Rule 2a7-like external investment pool, are similar to money market funds in which shares 

are owned in the fund rather than the underlying investments.  The Florida PRIME investment pool carried 

a credit rating of AAAm by Standard & Poor’s and had a weighted-average days to maturity (WAM) of 

37 days as of June 30, 2023.  A portfolio’s WAM reflects the average maturity in days based on final 

maturity or reset date, in the case of floating-rate instruments.  WAM measures the sensitivity of 

the Florida PRIME investment pool to interest rate changes.  The investments in the Florida 

PRIME investment pool are reported at amortized cost.   

Section 218.409(8)(a), Florida Statutes, provides that “the principal, and any part thereof, of each account 

constituting the trust fund is subject to payment at any time from the moneys in the trust fund.  However, 

the executive director may, in good faith, on the occurrence of an event that has a material impact on 

liquidity or operations of the trust fund, for 48 hours limit contributions to or withdrawals from the trust 

fund to ensure that the Board [State Board of Administration] can invest moneys entrusted to it in 

exercising its fiduciary responsibility.  Such action must be immediately disclosed to all participants, the 
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trustees, the Joint Legislative Auditing Committee, and the Investment Advisory Council.  The trustees 

shall convene an emergency meeting as soon as practicable from the time the executive director has 

instituted such measures and review the necessity of those measures.  If the trustees are unable to 

convene an emergency meeting before the expiration of the 48-hour moratorium on contributions and 

withdrawals, the moratorium may be extended by the executive director until the trustees are able to 

meet to review the necessity for the moratorium.  If the trustees agree with such measures, the trustees 

shall vote to continue the measures for up to an additional 15 days.  The trustees must convene and vote 

to continue any such measures before the expiration of the time limit set, but in no case may the time 

limit set by the trustees exceed 15 days.”  As of June 30, 2023, there were no redemption fees or 

maximum transaction amounts, or any other requirements that serve to limit a participant’s daily access 

to 100 percent of their account value.  

Capital Assets.  College capital assets consist of land, artwork/artifacts, construction in progress, lease 

assets, subscription-based information technology arrangement (SBITA) assets, buildings, other 

structures and improvements, and furniture, machinery, and equipment.  These assets are capitalized 

and recorded at cost at the date of acquisition or at acquisition value at the date received in the case of 

gifts and purchases of State surplus property.  Additions, improvements, and other outlays that 

significantly extend the useful life of an asset are capitalized.  Other costs incurred for repairs and 

maintenance are expensed as incurred.  The College has a capitalization threshold of $5,000 for tangible 

personal property, $65,000 for buildings and other structures and improvements, and $2,000,000 for 

intangible assets.  Depreciation is computed on the straight-line basis over the following estimated useful 

lives:  

 Lease Assets – 50 years  

 SBITA – 5 years 

 Buildings – 20 to 40 years  

 Other Structures and Improvements – 10 to 25 years 

 Furniture, Machinery, and Equipment: 

o Computer Equipment – 3 years 

o Vehicles, Office Machines, and Educational Equipment – 5 years 

o Furniture, Mainframe Computer Equipment, and Television Equipment – 7 years 

Noncurrent Liabilities.  Noncurrent liabilities include a lease payable, compensated absences payable, 

other postemployment benefits (OPEB) payable, and net pension liability that are not scheduled to be 

paid within the next fiscal year.  

Pensions.  For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and 

deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary 

net positions of the Florida Retirement System (FRS) defined benefit plan and the Health Insurance 

Subsidy (HIS) defined benefit plan and additions to/deductions from the FRS and HIS fiduciary net 

positions have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the FRS and the HIS plans.  

Benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable 

in accordance with benefit terms.  Investments are reported at fair value.  
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2. Reporting Change  

The College implemented GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology 

Arrangements (SBITA).  The statement addresses accounting and financial reporting for SBITA.  The 

statement requires the College to recognize assets and liabilities for SBITA that were previously 

recognized as operating expenses under contracts.  See Note 3. Adjustment to Beginning Net Position, 

Note 10. Capital Assets, and Note 12. Long-Term Liabilities for further details.  

3. Adjustment to Beginning Net Position 

The beginning net position of the College was increased by $10,193,527 due to the implementation of 

GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements, which resulted in 

the creation of SBITA assets from previously recognized operating expenses.   

4. Deficit Net Position in Individual Funds 

The College reported an unrestricted net position which included a deficit in the current 

funds – unrestricted, as shown below.  This deficit can be attributed to the full recognition of long-term 

liabilities (i.e., compensated absences payable, other postemployment benefits payable, and net pension 

liabilities) in the current unrestricted funds.  

Fund Net Position

Current Funds - Unrestricted (13,025,690)$  
Auxiliary Funds 1,366,624      

Total (11,659,066)$  
 

5. Investments 

College Investments.  The Board of Trustees had not adopted a written investment policy.  Therefore, 

pursuant to Section 218.415(17), Florida Statutes, the College is authorized to invest in the Florida 

PRIME investment pool, administered by the SBA; Securities and Exchange Commission registered 

money market funds with the highest credit quality rating from a nationally recognized rating agency; 

interest-bearing time deposits and savings accounts in qualified public depositories, as defined by 

Section 280.02, Florida Statutes; and direct obligations of the United States Treasury.   

At June 30, 2023, the College reported no investments.  

Component Units’ Investments.  The component units categorize fair value measurements within the 

fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting principles.  The hierarchy is based on 

the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset.  Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active 

markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; and Level 3 inputs are 

significant unobservable inputs.  

Investments held by the College’s component units are reported at fair value as follows: 
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Pensacola
State College WSRE-TV

Average Credit Foundation, Inc. Foundation, Inc.
Maturity Quality 12-31-22 6-30-23 Total (1)

Federal Agency Obligations
Government National Mortgage Association II

Modified Pass Through Pool (2) (2) 101$                  -$                      101$                  
Fixed Income 

Vanguard Short-Term Investment-Grade Fund   3.1 Years (3) 1,072,854           175,987              1,248,841           
Vanguard Inflation-Protected Securities Fund   7.3 Years (3) 2,448,579           -                        2,448,579           
Vanguard Intermediate Term Bond Index Fund   7.1 Years (3) 1,013,632           -                        1,013,632           
Federated Total Return Bond Fund   8.3 Years (3) 1,909,153           -                        1,909,153           
Federated Hermes Total Return Bond Fund   8.6 Years (3) - 439,739              439,739              
PIMCO Funds Low Duration Fund   1.2 Years (3) - 123,384              123,384              
Dodge & Cox Income Fund 10.4 Years (3) 2,027,235           -                        2,027,235           
Dodge & Cox Income Fund 10.3 Years (3) - 438,737              438,737              

Equities   
Vanguard 500 Index Fund (2) (2) 11,953,117         597,138              12,550,255         
Vanguard Small Cap Index Fund (2) (2) 2,239,735           -                        2,239,735           
Vanguard Developed Market Index Fund (2) (2) 2,366,057           160,612              2,526,669           
Vanguard Mid Cap Index Fund (2) (2) 2,263,229           -                        2,263,229           
Vanguard Dividend Appreciation Index Fund (2) (2) 1,478,189           -                        1,478,189           
DFA Emerging Markets Core Equity (2) (2) 480,920              47,506               528,426              
Cohen & Steers Realty Fund (2) (2) 344,617              -                        344,617              
Mainstay CBRE Global Infrastructure Fund (2) (2) 390,547              -                        390,547              
Alliance Bernstein Small Cap Growth Fund (2) (2) -                        78,566               78,566               
American EuroPacific Growth Fund (2) (2) -                        112,818              112,818              
Fidelity Small Cap Value Fund (2) (2) -                        78,195               78,195               
Touchstone Large Cap Focused Fund (2) (2) -                        399,286              399,286              
Janus Henderson Enterprise Fund (2) (2) -                        78,403               78,403               
JP Morgan Mid Cap Value Fund (2) (2) -                        79,343               79,343               

Other   
Real Estate (2) (2) 227,600              -                        227,600              
Federated Hermes Government Obligations (2) (2) -                        295,177              295,177              

Total Component Units' Investments 30,215,565$       3,104,891$         33,320,456$       

Investment Type

 

(1) Federal Agency Obligations are reported at fair value using significant other observable inputs (Level 2 inputs).  Real 
estate investments are reported at fair value using a property appraisal (Level 3 input).  All other investments are reported 
at fair value using quoted market prices (Level 1 inputs). 

(2) Investment risk disclosures are not required for these investments. 
(3) These funds are not rated by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. 

Interest Rate Risk:  Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair 

value of an investment. 

The Pensacola State College Foundation, Inc.’s investment in the Vanguard Short-Term 

Investment-Grade Fund had an average effective duration of 2.8 years.  The Vanguard 

Inflation-Protected Securities Fund had an average effective duration of 6.8 years.  The Vanguard 

Intermediate Term Bond Index Fund had an average effective duration of 6.3 years.  The Federated Total 

Return Bond Fund had an average effective duration of 5.7 years.  The Dodge & Cox Income Fund had 

an average effective duration of 5.5 years.   

The WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc.’s investment in the Vanguard Short-Term Investment-Grade Fund had 

an average effective duration of 2.7 years.  The Federated Hermes Total Return Bond Fund had an 

average effective duration of 6 years.  The PIMCO Funds Low Duration had an average effective duration 

of 1.8 years.  The Dodge & Cox Income Fund had an average effective duration of 5.3 years. 
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Credit Risk:  Credit risk is the risk that the issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 

obligation, causing an investor to experience a loss of principal.   

As a means of limiting its exposure to losses arising from credit risk, the Pensacola State College 

Foundation, Inc.’s investment policies limit the exposure of its various investment types.  The 

Foundation’s investment policy permits investment in equities listed on a national exchange and bonds 

issued in United States dollars.  Uses of leverage in an account (margin or derivatives securities that 

increase risk) are prohibited as an investment.  Cash should be transitional or held for the purpose of 

providing liquidity to meet the Foundation’s cash flow requirements.  This includes commercial paper with 

an A-1 or P-1 rating at the time of initial investment and money market funds. 

The WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. holds assets within two separate investment portfolios separated 

between operating funds and endowment funds.  The Foundation’s investment policy guidelines provide 

for allocations in which equity investments will not exceed 65 percent for the endowment portfolio and 

20 percent for the operating account.  There is a caveat included in the investment policy that allows for 

up to a 5 percent deviation from those percentages to allow for market adjustments.  The endowment 

portfolio at June 30, 2023, meets the policy guidelines, with equities representing 65 percent, fixed 

income representing 29 percent, and cash equivalents representing 5 percent.  The short-term 

investment portfolio meets these requirements at June 30, 2023, with 15 percent in equity investments, 

63 percent in fixed income investments, and 22 percent in cash.  

Custodial Credit Risk:  Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, 

the investor will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are in the 

possession of an outside party. 

At December 31, 2022, the Pensacola State College Foundation, Inc.’s cash equivalents consisted of 

$2,790,227 held in the Federated Government Obligations money market mutual fund.  The fund seeks 

to preserve the value of the investments at $1 per share; however, it is not insured or guaranteed by the 

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or any other government agency. 

The WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. does not have a policy for custodial credit risk, however, the Foundation 

has not experienced any losses and believes it is not exposed to significant risk. 

Concentration of Credit Risk:  Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of 

the investor’s investment in a single issuer. 

The Pensacola State College Foundation, Inc.’s funds are invested to produce maximum total return 

consistent with prudent risk limits.  The allocation of the portfolio over the various asset classes is the 

single most important determinant of investment risk and return.  The Foundation’s investment policy 

uses target ranges of 45 to 75 percent in equity securities and 25 to 55 percent in fixed income securities.  

Ranges within equity securities are as follows: 20 percent or less in international and emerging market 

equities and 5 to 25 percent in small capitalization equities.  Ranges within fixed income securities are 

5 percent or less in a diversified portfolio of non-investment grade bonds.  No more than 5 percent of 

Foundation assets may be invested in any one issuer, except the U.S. Government.  The investments at 

December 31, 2022, meet the investment policy guidelines with equity securities representing 72 percent, 

and fixed income securities representing 28 percent, of the asset allocation. 
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The WSRE-TV Foundation, Inc. did not have any investments at June 30, 2023, in which over 5 percent 

of the total investment portfolio is derived from one issuer, excluding U.S. Government and 

U.S. Government agency-backed securities, investments in mutual funds, and other pooled investment 

funds. 

6. Accounts Receivable 

Accounts receivable of $8,269,669 represent amounts for student fee deferments, various student 

services provided by the College, uncollected commissions for food service and vending machine sales, 

unused credit memos, and contract and grant reimbursements due from third parties.  The accounts 

receivable are reported net of a $266,601 allowance for doubtful accounts.  

7. Notes Receivable 

Notes receivable of $5,223 represent student loans made under the short-term loan program and are 

reported net of a $15,667 allowance for doubtful notes.  

8. Due From Other Governmental Agencies 

The $22,783,471 reported as due from other governmental agencies primarily consists of amounts due 

from the State for the fixed capital outlay appropriation for the Science, Technology, Engineering, and 

Math (STEM) Building, Phase 2, Asphalt Improvement, and Deferred Maintenance projects.   

9. Due From Component Unit 

The $25,491 reported as due from component unit primarily consists of amounts owed to the College by 

the Pensacola State College Foundation, Inc., (Foundation) to pay for student scholarships.  The 

College’s financial statements are reported for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023.  The Foundation’s 

financial statements are reported for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022.  Accordingly, amounts 

reported by the College as due from component unit on the statement of net position do not agree with 

amounts reported by the Foundation as due to the College.  

10. Capital Assets 

Capital assets activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, is shown in the following table:  
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Beginning Adjustments Ending
Description Balance (1) Additions Reductions Balance

Nondepreciable Capital Assets:
Land 12,794,717$ -$                -$                -$                12,794,717$ 
Artwork/Artifacts 146,027       -                 17,900         -                 163,927       
Construction in Progress 8,372,761     -                 17,227,689   (4,334,419)   21,266,031   

Total Nondepreciable Capital Assets 21,313,505$ -$                17,245,589$ (4,334,419)$ 34,224,675$ 

Depreciable Capital Assets:
Lease Assets 1,011,372$   3,414$         -$                -$                1,014,786$   
Subscription-Based Information
  Technology Arrangement -                  10,193,527  655,027       -                 10,848,554   
Buildings 90,946,344   -                 7,808,957     -                 98,755,301   
Other Structures and Improvements 11,869,353   -                 624,343       -                 12,493,696   
Furniture, Machinery, and Equipment 19,711,619   -                 1,172,167     (1,782,966)   19,100,820   

Total Depreciable Capital Assets 123,538,688 10,196,941  10,260,494   (1,782,966)   142,213,157 

Less, Accumulated Depreciation:
Lease Assets 331,308       -                 31,530         -                 362,838       
Subscription-Based Information
  Technology Arrangement -                  3,460,654    1,931,731     -                 5,392,385     
Buildings 48,024,971   -                 1,700,164     -                 49,725,135   
Other Structures and Improvements 11,340,052   -                 139,563       -                 11,479,615   
Furniture, Machinery, and Equipment 15,915,409   (17)              1,282,401     (1,661,583)   15,536,210   

Total Accumulated Depreciation 75,611,740   3,460,637    5,085,389     (1,661,583)   82,496,183   

Total Depreciable Capital Assets, Net 47,926,948$ 6,736,304$  5,175,105$   (121,383)$    59,716,974$ 
 

(1) Adjustments were made to correct prior fiscal year accounting errors and to record subscription-based information 
technology arrangement assets due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information 
Technology Arrangements.  The portion of the adjustment related to subscription-based information technology 
arrangement accumulated depreciation was included in current fiscal year expense and was not a part of the adjustment 
to beginning net position. 

11. Unearned Revenue 

Unearned revenue represents restricted grants and contracts.  As of June 30, 2023, the College reported 

$2,387,666 as unearned revenue.  

12. Long-Term Liabilities 

Long-term liabilities activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, is shown in the following table:  
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Beginning Ending Current
Description Balance Additions Reductions Balance Portion

Lease Payable 680,064$      -$                 28,116$        651,948$      27,804$        
Subscription-Based Information
  Technology Arrangement -                   961,892        595,258        366,634        366,634        
Compensated Absences Payable 4,275,743     1,010,790     995,512        4,291,021     625,769        
Other Postemployment 
  Benefits Payable 1,848,972     110,126        425,055        1,534,043     11,484          
Net Pension Liability 12,932,258    26,035,592    10,304,316    28,663,534    -                   

Total Long-Term Liabilities 19,737,037$  28,118,400$  12,348,257$  35,507,180$  1,031,691$    
 

Lease Payable.  A broadcasting tower and equipment are being acquired under a lease agreement.  The 

original 15-year lease term began in June 2000 and includes 7 additional consecutive 5-year renewal 

periods.  Lease payments vary and are updated each year for changes in the consumer price index.  The 

estimated lease payments in the schedule below assume a 0.19 percent increase each year through the 

remainder of the lease period.  Future minimum payments under the lease agreement and the present 

value of the minimum payments as of June 30, 2023, are as follows:  

Fiscal Year Ending June 30 Total Principal Interest

2024 52,105$      27,804$      24,301$      
2025 53,095        27,496        25,599        
2026 54,104        27,192        26,912        
2027 55,132        26,891        28,241        
2028 56,180        26,593        29,587        
2029-2033 297,321      128,609      168,712      
2034-2038 326,659      121,640      205,019      
2039-2043 358,894      115,050      243,844      
2044-2048 394,309      108,816      285,493      
2049-2050 168,411      41,857        126,554      

Total Minimum Lease Payments 1,816,210$  651,948$    1,164,262$  
 

Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangement.  The College has a SBITA for the right to 

use Workday, an enterprise resource planning system asset, totaling $3,052,596.  The subscription term 

ends January 2024.  The College implemented the Workday system in two operational phases at different 

times.  As a result, the capitalized implementation costs generated two additional SBITA assets, totaling 

$3,424,870 and $4,371,088.  The College discounted the future minimum subscription payments using 

its incremental borrowing rate of 3 percent.  The present value of the remaining minimum payments for 

the SBITA liability as of June 30, 2023, are as follows:  

Fiscal Year Ending June 30 Total Principal Interest

2024 422,699$  366,634$  56,065$    
 

Compensated Absences Payable.  College employees may accrue annual and sick leave based on 

length of service, subject to certain limitations regarding the amount that will be paid upon termination.  

The College reports a liability for the accrued leave; however, State noncapital appropriations fund only 
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the portion of accrued leave that is used or paid in the current fiscal year.  Although the College expects 

the liability to be funded primarily from future appropriations, generally accepted accounting principles do 

not permit the recording of a receivable in anticipation of future appropriations.  At June 30, 2023, the 

estimated liability for compensated absences, which includes the College’s share of the Florida 

Retirement System and FICA contributions, totaled $4,291,021.  The current portion of the compensated 

absences liability, $625,769, is the amount expected to be paid in the coming fiscal year and represents 

a historical percentage of leave used applied to total accrued leave liability.  

Other Postemployment Benefits Payable.  The College follows GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting 

and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, for other postemployment 

benefits administered by the Florida College System Risk Management Consortium (Consortium).  

General Information about the OPEB Plan 

Plan Description.  The Other Postemployment Benefits Plan (OPEB Plan) is a single-employer 

defined benefit plan administered by the Consortium that provides OPEB for all employees who satisfy 

the College’s retirement eligibility provisions.  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 112.0801, 

Florida Statutes, former employees who retire from the College are eligible to participate in the College’s 

healthcare benefits including medical and prescription drug coverage.  The College subsidizes the 

premium rates paid by retirees by allowing them to participate in the OPEB Plan at reduced or blended 

group (implicitly subsidized) premium rates for both active and retired employees.  These rates provide 

an implicit subsidy for retirees because, on an actuarial basis, their current and future claims are expected 

to result in higher costs to the OPEB Plan on average than those of active employees.  The College 

does not offer any explicit subsidies for retiree coverage.  Retirees are required to enroll in the 

Federal Medicare (Medicare) program for their primary coverage as soon as they are eligible.  The 

OPEB Plan contribution requirements and benefit terms of the College and the OPEB Plan members are 

established and may be amended by action from the Board.  No assets are accumulated in a trust that 

meet the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No. 75. 

Benefits Provided.  The OPEB Plan provides healthcare benefits for retirees and their dependents.  The 

OPEB Plan only provides an implicit subsidy as described above.   

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms.  At June 30, 2021, the following employees were covered by the 

benefit terms: 

Inactive Employees or Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits   61 

Deferred Retirement Option Program Members   42 

Active Employees 487 

Total 590 

 

Total OPEB Liability 

The College’s total OPEB liability of $1,534,043 was measured as of June 30, 2022, and was determined 

by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2021. 
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Actuarial Assumptions and Other Inputs.  The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2021, actuarial valuation 

was determined using the following actuarial assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods included 

in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 

Inflation 2.40 percent 

Real wage growth 0.85 percent 

Wage Inflation 3.25 percent 

Salary increases, including inflation 
  Regular Employees 
  Senior Management 
  Special Risk 

 
3.40 percent – 7.80 percent 
4.10 percent – 8.20 percent 
4.80 percent – 7.40 percent 

Municipal bond index rate 
  Prior Measurement Date 
  Measurement Date 

 
2.16 percent 
3.54 percent 

Healthcare cost trend rates 
  Pre Medicare 
 
  Medicare 

 
7.00 percent for 2021, decreasing to an 
ultimate rate of 4.40 percent by 2032 
5.125 percent for 2021, decreasing to an 
ultimate rate of 4.40 percent by 2025 

 

The discount rate was based on the Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-year Municipal Bond Index. 

Mortality rates were based on the PUB-2010 mortality tables, with adjustments for FRS experience and 

generational mortality improvements using Scale MP-2018. 

The demographic actuarial assumptions for retirement, disability incidence, withdrawal, and salary 

increases used in the June 30, 2021, valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience 

study for the period July 1, 2013, through June 30, 2018, adopted by the FRS. 

The remaining actuarial assumptions (e.g., initial per capita costs, health care cost trends, rate of plan 

participation, rates of plan election, etc.) used in the June 30, 2021, valuation were based on a review of 

recent plan experience done concurrently with the June 30, 2021, valuation. 

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability  

Amount

Balance at June 30, 2022 1,848,972$ 

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 68,704       
Interest 41,422       
Changes of Assumptions or Other Inputs (425,055)     

    Net Changes (314,929)     

Balance at June 30, 2023 1,534,043$ 
 

Changes of assumptions and other inputs reflect a change in the discount rate from 2.16 percent in 

2021 to 3.54 percent in 2022. 
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Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The following table presents the 

total OPEB liability of the College, as well as what the College’s total OPEB liability would be if it were 

calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (2.54 percent) or 1 percentage point 

higher (4.54 percent) than the current rate:  

 

1% 
Decrease 

     (2.54%)      

Current 
Discount Rate 
      (3.54%)       

1% 
Increase 

     (4.54%)      

Total OPEB liability $1,827,242 $1,534,043 $1,303,327 
 

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates.  The following 

table presents the total OPEB liability of the College, as well as what the College’s total OPEB liability 

would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage point lower or 

1 percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 

 1% Decrease 

Healthcare 
Cost Trend 
     Rates      1% Increase 

Total OPEB liability $1,272,327 $1,534,043 $1,873,994 
 

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related 

to OPEB   

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the College recognized OPEB expense of $151,840.  At 

June 30, 2023, the College reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 

related to OPEB from the following sources:   

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
Description of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected
  and actual experience 609,555$               11,660$                 
Changes of assumptions or other inputs 255,772                 709,563                 

Total 865,327$               721,223$               
 

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 

OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30 Amount

2024 41,714$    
2025 41,714     
2026 44,615     
2027 46,978     
2028 12,082     
Thereafter (42,999)    

Total 144,104$  
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Net Pension Liability.  As a participating employer in the Florida Retirement System (FRS), the College 

recognizes its proportionate share of the collective net pension liabilities of the FRS cost-sharing 

multiple-employer defined benefit plans.  As of June 30, 2023, the College’s proportionate share of the 

net pension liabilities totaled $28,663,534.  Note 13. includes a complete discussion of defined benefit 

pension plans. 

13. Retirement Plans – Defined Benefit Pension Plans 

General Information about the Florida Retirement System (FRS)  

The FRS was created in Chapter 121, Florida Statutes, to provide a defined benefit pension plan for 

participating public employees.  The FRS was amended in 1998 to add the Deferred Retirement Option 

Program (DROP) under the defined benefit plan and amended in 2000 to provide a defined contribution 

plan alternative to the defined benefit plan for FRS members effective July 1, 2002.  This integrated 

defined contribution pension plan is the FRS Investment Plan.  Chapter 121, Florida Statutes, also 

provides for nonintegrated, optional retirement programs in lieu of the FRS to certain members of the 

Senior Management Service Class employed by the State and faculty and specified employees of State 

colleges.  Chapter 112, Florida Statutes, established the HIS Program, a cost-sharing multiple-employer 

defined benefit pension plan to assist retired members of any State-administered retirement system in 

paying the costs of health insurance.  

Essentially all regular employees of the College are eligible to enroll as members of the 

State-administered FRS.  Provisions relating to the FRS are established by Chapters 121 and 122, 

Florida Statutes; Chapter 112, Part IV, Florida Statutes; Chapter 238, Florida Statutes; and FRS Rules, 

Chapter 60S, Florida Administrative Code; wherein eligibility, contributions, and benefits are defined and 

described in detail.  Such provisions may be amended at any time by further action from the 

Florida Legislature.  The FRS is a single retirement system administered by the Florida Department of 

Management Services, Division of Retirement, and consists of two cost-sharing multiple-employer 

defined benefit plans and other nonintegrated programs.  An annual comprehensive financial report of 

the FRS, which includes its financial statements, required supplementary information, actuarial report, 

and other relevant information, is available from the Florida Department of Management Services 

Web site (www.dms.myflorida.com).   

The College’s FRS and HIS pension expense totaled $2,847,690 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. 

FRS Pension Plan 

Plan Description.  The FRS Pension Plan (Plan) is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit 

pension plan, with a DROP for eligible employees.  The general classes of membership are as follows: 

 Regular Class – Members of the FRS who do not qualify for membership in the other classes. 

 Senior Management Service Class – Members in senior management level positions. 

 Special Risk Class – Members who are employed as law enforcement officers and meet the 
criteria to qualify for this class.   

Employees enrolled in the Plan prior to July 1, 2011, vest at 6 years of creditable service and employees 

enrolled in the Plan on or after July 1, 2011, vest at 8 years of creditable service.  All vested members, 

enrolled prior to July 1, 2011, are eligible for normal retirement benefits at age 62 or at any age after 
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30 years of creditable service, except for members classified as special risk who are eligible for normal 

retirement benefits at age 55 or at any age after 25 years of creditable service.  All members enrolled in 

the Plan on or after July 1, 2011, once vested, are eligible for normal retirement benefits at age 65 or any 

time after 33 years of creditable service, except for members classified as special risk who are eligible 

for normal retirement benefits at age 60 or at any age after 30 years of creditable service.  Employees 

enrolled in the Plan may include up to 4 years of credit for military service toward creditable service.  The 

Plan also includes an early retirement provision; however, there is a benefit reduction for each year a 

member retires before his or her normal retirement date.  The Plan provides retirement, disability, death 

benefits, and annual cost-of-living adjustments to eligible participants. 

The DROP, subject to provisions of Section 121.091, Florida Statutes, permits employees eligible for 

normal retirement under the Plan to defer receipt of monthly benefit payments while continuing 

employment with an FRS-participating employer.  An employee may participate in DROP for a period not 

to exceed 60 months after electing to participate.  During the period of DROP participation, deferred 

monthly benefits are held in the FRS Trust Fund and accrue interest.  The net pension liability does not 

include amounts for DROP participants, as these members are considered retired and are not accruing 

additional pension benefits.  

Benefits Provided.  Benefits under the Plan are computed on the basis of age and/or years of service, 

average final compensation, and service credit.  Credit for each year of service is expressed as a 

percentage of the average final compensation.  For members initially enrolled before July 1, 2011, the 

average final compensation is the average of the 5 highest fiscal years’ earnings; for members initially 

enrolled on or after July 1, 2011, the average final compensation is the average of the 8 highest fiscal 

years’ earnings.  The total percentage value of the benefit received is determined by calculating the total 

value of all service, which is based on retirement plan and/or the class to which the member belonged 

when the service credit was earned.  Members are eligible for in-line-of-duty or regular disability and 

survivors’ benefits.  The following table shows the percentage value for each year of service credit 

earned: 

Class, Initial Enrollment, and Retirement Age/Years of Service % Value 

Regular Class members initially enrolled before July 1, 2011  

  Retirement up to age 62 or up to 30 years of service 1.60 

  Retirement at age 63 or with 31 years of service 1.63 

  Retirement at age 64 or with 32 years of service 1.65 

  Retirement at age 65 or with 33 or more years of service 1.68 

Regular Class members initially enrolled on or after July 1, 2011  

  Retirement up to age 65 or up to 33 years of service 1.60 

  Retirement at age 66 or with 34 years of service 1.63 

  Retirement at age 67 or with 35 years of service 1.65 

  Retirement at age 68 or with 36 or more years of service 1.68 

Senior Management Service Class 2.00 

Special Risk Class 3.00 
 



 

Report No. 2024-121  
January 2024 Page 35 

As provided in Section 121.101, Florida Statutes, if the member was initially enrolled in the Plan before 

July 1, 2011, and all service credit was accrued before July 1, 2011, the annual cost-of-living adjustment 

is 3 percent per year.  If the member was initially enrolled before July 1, 2011, and has service credit on 

or after July 1, 2011, there is an individually calculated cost-of-living adjustment.  The annual cost-of-living 

adjustment is a proportion of 3 percent determined by dividing the sum of the pre-July 2011 service credit 

by the total service credit at retirement multiplied by 3 percent.  Plan members initially enrolled on or after 

July 1, 2011, will not have a cost-of-living adjustment after retirement. 

Contributions.  The Florida Legislature establishes contribution rates for participating employers and 

employees.  Contribution rates during the 2022-23 fiscal year were: 

  Percent of Gross Salary  

Class Employee Employer (1) 

FRS, Regular 3.00 11.91 

FRS, Senior Management Service 3.00 31.57 

FRS, Special Risk 3.00 27.83 

Deferred Retirement Option Program (applicable to 
  members from all of the above classes) 

0.00 18.60 

FRS, Reemployed Retiree (2) (2) 

(1) Employer rates include 1.66 percent for the postemployment health insurance subsidy.  
Also, employer rates, other than for DROP participants, include 0.06 percent for 
administrative costs of the Investment Plan. 

(2) Contribution rates are dependent upon retirement class in which reemployed. 

The College’s contributions to the Plan totaled $2,703,590 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 

Resources Related to Pensions.  At June 30, 2023, the College reported a liability of $21,643,086 for its 

proportionate share of the net pension liability.  The net pension liability was measured as of 

June 30, 2022, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined 

by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2022.  The College’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 

was based on the College’s 2021-22 fiscal year contributions relative to the total 2021-22 fiscal year 

contributions of all participating members.  At June 30, 2022, the College’s proportionate share was 

0.058167774 percent, which was a decrease of 0.001766699 from its proportionate share measured as 

of June 30, 2021. 

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the College recognized pension expense of $2,761,548.  In 

addition, the College reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related 

to pensions from the following sources:  
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Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
Description of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and
  actual experience 1,027,922$            -$                         
Change of assumptions 2,665,437              -                           
Net difference between projected and actual
  earnings on FRS Plan investments 1,429,090              -                           
Changes in proportion and differences between
  College FRS contributions and proportionate
  share of contributions 37,378                  703,376                 
College FRS contributions subsequent to
  the measurement date 2,703,590              -                           

Total 7,863,417$            703,376$               
 

The deferred outflows of resources totaling $2,703,590, resulting from College contributions subsequent 

to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2024.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 

of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30 Amount

2024 842,087$     
2025 295,533      
2026 (500,711)     
2027 3,609,320    
2028 232,019      
Thereafter (21,797)       

Total 4,456,451$  
 

Actuarial Assumptions.  The total pension liability in the July 1, 2022, actuarial valuation was determined 

using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

Inflation 2.40 percent 

Salary increases 3.25 percent, average, including inflation 

Investment rate of return 6.70 percent, net of pension plan investment 
expense, including inflation 

 

Mortality rates were based on the PUB-2010 base table, projected generationally with Scale MP-2018. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1, 2022, valuation were based on the results of an actuarial 

experience study for the period July 1, 2013, through June 30, 2018.   

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was not based on historical returns, 

but instead is based on a forward-looking capital market economic model.  The allocation policy’s 

description of each asset class was used to map the target allocation to the asset classes shown below.  

Each asset class assumption is based on a consistent set of underlying assumptions, and includes an 
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adjustment for the inflation assumption.  The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic and 

geometric real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:  

Asset Class 
Target 

Allocation (1) 

Annual 
Arithmetic 
   Return    

Compound 
Annual 

(Geometric) 
    Return     

Standard 
Deviation 

        
Cash 1.0% 2.6% 2.6% 1.1% 
Fixed Income 19.8% 4.4% 4.4% 3.2% 
Global Equity 54.0% 8.8% 7.3% 17.8% 
Real Estate (Property) 10.3% 7.4% 6.3% 15.7% 
Private Equity 11.1% 12.0% 8.9% 26.3% 
Strategic Investments 3.8% 6.2% 5.9% 7.8% 

Total 100.0%    

Assumed inflation - Mean   2.4% 1.3% 

(1) As outlined in the Plan’s investment policy. 

Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.70 percent.  The 

Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments 

of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the discount rate for calculating the total pension 

liability is equal to the long-term expected rate of return.  The discount rate used in the 2022 valuation 

was updated from 6.80 percent to 6.70 percent. 

Sensitivity of the College’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount 

Rate.  The following presents the College’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated 

using the discount rate of 6.70 percent, as well as what the College’s proportionate share of the net 

pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower 

(5.70 percent) or 1 percentage point higher (7.70 percent) than the current rate:   

 

1% 
Decrease 

     (5.70%)      

Current 
Discount Rate 
      (6.70%)       

1% 
Increase 

     (7.70%)      

College’s proportionate share 
  of the net pension liability $37,430,230 $21,643,086 $8,443,156 

 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position.  Detailed information about the Plan’s fiduciary net position is 

available in the separately issued FRS Pension Plan and Other State Administered Systems Annual 

Comprehensive Financial Report. 

Payables to the Pension Plan.  At June 30, 2023, the College reported a payable of $226,754 for the 

outstanding amount of contributions to the Plan required for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. 

HIS Pension Plan 

Plan Description.  The HIS Pension Plan (HIS Plan) is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit 

pension plan established under Section 112.363, Florida Statutes, and may be amended by the Florida 

Legislature at any time.  The benefit is a monthly payment to assist retirees of State-administered 
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retirement systems in paying their health insurance costs and is administered by the Florida Department 

of Management Services, Division of Retirement. 

Benefits Provided.  For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, eligible retirees and beneficiaries received 

a monthly HIS payment of $5 for each year of creditable service completed at the time of retirement with 

a minimum HIS payment of $30 and a maximum HIS payment of $150 per month, pursuant to 

Section 112.363, Florida Statutes.  To be eligible to receive a HIS benefit, a retiree under a 

State-administered retirement system must provide proof of health insurance coverage, which can 

include Medicare. 

Contributions.  The HIS Plan is funded by required contributions from FRS participating employers as set 

by the Florida Legislature.  Employer contributions are a percentage of gross compensation for all active 

FRS members.  For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the contribution rate was 1.66 percent of payroll 

pursuant to Section 112.363, Florida Statutes.  The College contributed 100 percent of its statutorily 

required contributions for the current and preceding 3 years.  HIS Plan contributions are deposited in a 

separate trust fund from which HIS payments are authorized.  HIS Plan benefits are not guaranteed and 

are subject to annual legislative appropriation.  In the event the legislative appropriation or available funds 

fail to provide full subsidy benefits to all participants, benefits may be reduced or canceled. 

The College’s contributions to the HIS Plan totaled $442,757 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 

Resources Related to Pensions.  At June 30, 2023, the College reported a net pension liability of 

$7,020,448 for its proportionate share of the net pension liability.  The net pension liability was measured 

as of June 30, 2022, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was 

determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2022.  The College’s proportionate share of the net 

pension liability was based on the College’s 2021-22 fiscal year contributions relative to the 

total 2021-22 fiscal year contributions of all participating members.  At June 30, 2022, the College’s 

proportionate share was 0.066283186 percent, which was a decrease of 0.002235849 from its 

proportionate share measured as of June 30, 2021. 

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the College recognized pension expense of $86,142.  In addition, 

the College reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions 

from the following sources:  
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Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
Description of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and
actual experience 213,087$               30,891$                 

Change of assumptions 402,417                 1,086,059              
Net difference between projected and actual
  earnings on HIS Plan investments 10,164                  -                           
Changes in proportion and differences between
  College HIS contributions and proportionate
  share of HIS contributions -                           712,424                 
College contributions subsequent to the 
  measurement date 442,757                 -                           

Total 1,068,425$            1,829,374$            
 

The deferred outflows of resources totaling $442,757, resulting from College contributions subsequent to 

the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2024.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 

of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:   

Fiscal Year Ending June 30 Amount

2024 (332,524)$     
2025 (403,348)       
2026 (54,364)         
2027 (78,692)         
2028 (204,126)       
Thereafter (130,652)       

Total (1,203,706)$   
 

Actuarial Assumptions.  The total pension liability in the July 1, 2022, actuarial valuation was determined 

using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

Inflation 2.40 percent 

Salary increases 3.25 percent, average, including inflation 

Municipal bond rate 3.54 percent 
 

Mortality rates were based on the PUB-2010 base table, projected generationally with Scale MP-2018.   

While an experience study had not been completed for the HIS Plan, the actuarial assumptions that 

determined the total pension liability for the HIS Plan were based on certain results of the most recent 

experience study for the FRS Plan.   

Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 3.54 percent.  In general, 

the discount rate for calculating the total pension liability is equal to the single rate equivalent to 

discounting at the long-term expected rate of return for benefit payments prior to the projected depletion 

date.  Because the HIS benefit is essentially funded on a pay-as-you-go basis, the depletion date is 

considered to be immediate, and the single equivalent discount rate is equal to the municipal bond rate 
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selected by the plan sponsor.  The Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index was 

adopted as the applicable municipal bond index.  The discount rate used in the 2022 valuation was 

updated from 2.16 percent to 3.54 percent.   

Sensitivity of the College’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount 

Rate.  The following presents the College’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated 

using the discount rate of 3.54 percent, as well as what the College’s proportionate share of the net 

pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower 

(2.54 percent) or 1 percentage point higher (4.54 percent) than the current rate:   

 

1% 
Decrease 

     (2.54%)      

Current 
Discount Rate 
      (3.54%)       

1% 
Increase 

     (4.54%)      

College’s proportionate share 
  of the net pension liability $8,031,969 $7,020,448 $6,183,435 

 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position.  Detailed information about the HIS Plan’s fiduciary net position is 

available in the separately issued FRS Pension Plan and Other State Administered Systems Annual 

Comprehensive Financial Report. 

Payables to the Pension Plan.  At June 30, 2023, the College reported a payable of $18,714 for the 

outstanding amount of contributions to the HIS Plan required for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023.   

14. Retirement Plans – Defined Contribution Pension Plans 

FRS Investment Plan.  The SBA administers the defined contribution plan officially titled the 

FRS Investment Plan (Investment Plan).  The Investment Plan is reported in the SBA’s annual financial 

statements and in the State’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.   

As provided in Section 121.4501, Florida Statutes, eligible FRS members may elect to participate in the 

Investment Plan in lieu of the FRS defined benefit plan.  College employees already participating in the 

State College System Optional Retirement Program or DROP are not eligible to participate in the 

Investment Plan.  Employer and employee contributions are defined by law, but the ultimate benefit 

depends in part on the performance of investment funds.  Service retirement benefits are based upon 

the value of the member’s account upon retirement.  Benefit terms, including contribution requirements, 

are established and may be amended by the Florida Legislature.  The Investment Plan is funded with the 

same employer and employee contributions rates, that are based on salary and membership class 

(Regular Class, Senior Management Service Class, etc.), as the FRS defined benefit plan.  Contributions 

are directed to individual member accounts and the individual members allocate contributions and 

account balances among various approved investment choices.  Costs of administering the Investment 

Plan, including the FRS Financial Guidance Program, are funded through an employer contribution of 

0.06 percent of payroll and by forfeited benefits of Investment Plan members.  Allocations to the 

Investment Plan member accounts during the 2022-23 fiscal year were as follows:   
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Class 

Percent of 
Gross 

Compensation 

FRS, Regular 9.30 

FRS, Senior Management Service 10.67 

FRS, Special Risk Regular 17.00 
 

For all membership classes, employees are immediately vested in their own contributions and are vested 

after 1 year of service for employer contributions and investment earnings regardless of membership 

class.  If an accumulated benefit obligation for service credit originally earned under the FRS Pension 

Plan is transferred to the Investment Plan, the member must have the years of service required for 

FRS Pension Plan vesting (including the service credit represented by the transferred funds) to be vested 

for these funds and the earnings on the funds.  Nonvested employer contributions are placed in a 

suspense account for up to 5 years.  If the employee returns to FRS-covered employment within the 

5-year period, the employee will regain control over their account.  If the employee does not return within 

the 5-year period, the employee will forfeit the accumulated account balance.  For the fiscal year ended 

June 30, 2023, the information for the amount of forfeitures was unavailable from the SBA; however, 

management believes that these amounts, if any, would be immaterial to the College. 

After termination and applying to receive benefits, the member may roll over vested funds to another 

qualified plan, structure a periodic payment under the Investment Plan, receive a lump-sum distribution, 

leave the funds invested for future distribution, or any combination of these options.  Disability coverage 

is provided in which the member may either transfer the account balance to the FRS Pension Plan when 

approved for disability retirement to receive guaranteed lifetime monthly benefits under the FRS Pension 

Plan, or remain in the Investment Plan and rely upon that account balance for retirement income. 

The College’s Investment Plan pension expense totaled $898,024 for the fiscal year ended 

June 30, 2023.   

State College System Optional Retirement Program.  Section 1012.875, Florida Statutes, provides 

for an Optional Retirement Program (Program) for eligible college instructors and administrators.  The 

Program is designed to aid colleges in recruiting employees by offering more portability to employees not 

expected to remain in the FRS for 8 or more years. 

The Program is a defined contribution plan, which provides full and immediate vesting of all contributions 

submitted to the participating companies on behalf of the participant.  Employees in eligible positions can 

make an irrevocable election to participate in the Program, rather than the FRS, and purchase retirement 

and death benefits through contracts provided by certain insurance carriers.  The employing college 

contributes 5.15 percent of the participant’s salary to the participant’s account and 4.23 percent to cover 

the unfunded actuarial liability of the FRS pension plan, for a total of 9.38 percent, and employees 

contribute 3 percent of the employee’s salary.  Additionally, the employee may contribute, by payroll 

deduction, an amount not to exceed the percentage contributed by the college to the participant’s annuity 

account.  The contributions are invested in the company or companies selected by the participant to 

create a fund for the purchase of annuities at retirement. 

The College’s contributions to the Program totaled $57,805 for the 2022-23 fiscal year. 
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15. Construction Commitments 

The College’s major construction commitments at June 30, 2023, were as follows:  

Total Completed Retainage Balance
Project Description Commitment to Date Payable Committed

STEM Building Phase 2 22,800,518$   20,068,382$   712,197$       2,019,939$    
Welding Addition 411,823         343,777         12,427           55,619           
Asphalt Repair and Replacement 423,528         129,248         -                   294,280         
HVAC Replacement 8,764,541      6,999,027      337,681         1,427,833      
Roof Replacement and Restoration 5,322,402      1,374,231      -                   3,948,171      

Total 37,722,812$   28,914,665$   1,062,305$    7,745,842$    
 

16. Risk Management Programs  

The College is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 

assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  The College provided 

coverage for these risks primarily through the Florida College System Risk Management Consortium 

(Consortium), which was created under authority of Section 1001.64(27), Florida Statutes, by the boards 

of trustees of the Florida public colleges for the purpose of joining a cooperative effort to develop, 

implement, and participate in a coordinated Statewide college risk management program.  The 

Consortium is self-sustaining through member assessments (premiums) and purchases excess 

insurance through commercial companies for claims in excess of specified amounts.  Excess insurance 

from commercial companies provided coverage of up to $100 million to February 28, 2023, and up to 

$75 million from March 1, 2023, for property insurance.  Insurance coverage obtained through the 

Consortium included fire and extended property, general and automobile liability, workers’ compensation, 

health, life, and other liability coverage.  Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded 

commercial coverage in any of the past 3 fiscal years.   

17. Functional Distribution of Operating Expenses 

The functional classification of an operating expense (instruction, academic support, etc.) is assigned to 

a department based on the nature of the activity, which represents the material portion of the activity 

attributable to the department.  For example, activities of an academic department for which the primary 

departmental function is instruction may include some activities other than direct instruction such as 

public service.  However, when the primary mission of the department consists of instructional program 

elements, all expenses of the department are reported under the instruction classification.  The operating 

expenses on the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position are presented by natural 

classifications.  The following are those same expenses presented in functional classifications as 

recommended by NACUBO:  
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Functional Classification Amount

Instruction 19,665,844$  
Public Services 3,365,901     
Academic Support 8,894,670     
Student Services 9,301,105     
Institutional Support 14,259,099    
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 17,405,559    
Scholarships and Waivers 12,054,647    
Depreciation 5,085,389     

Total Operating Expenses 90,032,214$  
 

18. Discretely Presented Component Units 

The College has two discretely presented component units as discussed in Note 1.  These component 

units represent 100 percent of the transactions and account balances of the aggregate discretely 

presented component units columns of the financial statements.  The following financial information is 

from the most recently available audited financial statements for the component units:  

Condensed Statement of Net Position 

Pensacola
State College WSRE-TV

Foundation, Inc. Foundation, Inc. Total

Assets:
   Current Assets 20,464,241$       886,195$            21,350,436$       
   Capital Assets, Net 66,295               77,550               143,845              
   Other Noncurrent Assets 17,865,454         3,145,909           21,011,363         

   Total Assets 38,395,990         4,109,654           42,505,644         

Liabilities:
   Current Liabilities 320,373              136,262              456,635              
   Noncurrent Liabilities 131,685              -                        131,685              

   Total Liabilities 452,058              136,262              588,320              

Deferred Inflows of Resources
   Irrevocable Split-Interest Agreements 1,636,382           -                        1,636,382           

Net Position:
   Net Investment in Capital Assets -                        77,550               77,550               
   Restricted Nonexpendable 15,654,396         -                        15,654,396         
   Restricted Expendable 19,153,010         1,513,081           20,666,091         
   Unrestricted 1,500,144           2,382,761           3,882,905           

Total Net Position 36,307,550$       3,973,392$         40,280,942$       

Direct-Support Organizations
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Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

Pensacola
State College WSRE-TV

Foundation, Inc. Foundation, Inc. Total

Operating Revenues 2,121,958$         768,366$            2,890,324$         
Operating Expenses (2,802,425)          (690,328)             (3,492,753)          

Operating Income (Loss) (680,467)             78,038               (602,429)             

Net Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (5,653,688)          247,669              (5,406,019)          
Other Revenues 2,291,953           -                        2,291,953           

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position (4,042,202)          325,707              (3,716,495)          

Net Position, Beginning of Year 40,349,752         3,647,685           43,997,437         

Net Position, End of Year 36,307,550$       3,973,392$         40,280,942$       

Direct-Support Organizations

 

19. Related Party Transactions 

The College leases a portion of a College-owned building complex known as the College Centre, together 

with adjacent parking areas, to the Pensacola State College Foundation, Inc. (Foundation).  The leased 

property is used by the Foundation as apartments for students on athletic scholarships and for coaches 

or counselors assigned by the College to supervise and counsel the student athletes.  The lease 

requires the Foundation to make monthly payments of $3,838 to the College through July 31, 2023, the 

end of the lease term.  At the option of the Foundation, the lease is renewable for 1-year terms through 

July 31, 2039.   

The College leases College-owned real property located at 2381 Metzger Drive, Pensacola, Escambia 

County, Florida to the Foundation.  The leased property is used by the Foundation as commercial space 

for sublease.  The lease requires the Foundation to make annual payments of $1 to the College through 

June 30, 2023, the end of the lease term.  At the option of the Foundation, the lease is renewable for 

1-year terms through June 30, 2030. 

The College leases College-owned real property located at 2383, 2385, 2387, 2389, and 2391 Metzger 

Drive, Pensacola, Escambia County, Florida to the Foundation.  The leased property is used by the 

Foundation as residential apartments for the general public.  The lease requires the Foundation to make 

annual payments of $1 to the College through June 30, 2023, the end of the lease term.  At the option of 

the Foundation, the lease is renewable for a 1-year term through June 30, 2024.  

The College leases College-owned real property at 1034 Underwood Avenue, Pensacola, Escambia 

County, Florida to the Foundation.  The leased property is used by the Foundation as residential leasing 

to the general public.  The lease requires the Foundation to make annual payments of $1 to the College 

through June 30, 2023, the end of the lease term.  At the option of the Foundation, the lease is renewable 

for 1-year terms through June 30, 2032.  
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OTHER REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Schedule of Changes in the College’s Total  
Other Postemployment Benefits Liability and Related Ratios 

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Total OPEB Liability 
Service cost 68,704$       71,197$       52,720$       35,534$       35,850$       37,379$       
Interest 41,422         32,039         42,432         31,552         29,059         24,615         
Difference between expected and 
   actual experience -                  779,111       -                  (23,116)        -                  -                  
Changes of assumptions or other inputs (425,055)      (404,029)      134,048       329,751       (15,946)        (31,011)        
Benefit Payments -                  (15,695)        (4,936)          (53,340)        (46,612)        (18,699)        

Net change in total OPEB liability (314,929)      462,623       224,264       320,381       2,351           12,284         

Total OPEB Liability - beginning 1,848,972     1,386,349     1,162,085     841,704       839,353       827,069       

Total OPEB Liability - ending 1,534,043$   1,848,972$   1,386,349$   1,162,085$   841,704$      839,353$      

Covered-Employee Payroll 23,573,643$ 23,573,643$ 24,769,059$ 24,769,059$ 24,110,994$ 24,110,994$ 

Total OPEB Liability as a percentage 
of covered-employee payroll 6.51% 7.84% 5.60% 4.69% 3.49% 3.48%
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Schedule of the College’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability –  
Florida Retirement System Pension Plan 

      2022 (1)           2021 (1)           2020 (1)           2019 (1)      
College’s proportion of the FRS  
  net pension liability 0.058167774% 0.059934473% 0.060781828% 0.061439597% 
College’s proportionate share of 
  the FRS net pension liability $      21,643,086 $        4,527,368 $      26,343,740 $      21,158,942 
College’s covered payroll (2) $      26,246,008 $      26,763,541 $      28,263,829 $      27,793,874 
College’s proportionate share of 
  the FRS net pension liability as a 
  percentage of its covered payroll 82.46% 16.92% 93.21% 76.13% 
FRS Plan fiduciary net position as 
  a percentage of the FRS total 
  pension liability 82.89% 96.40% 78.85% 82.61% 

(1) The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30. 

(2) Covered payroll includes defined benefit plan actives, investment plan members, State college system optional retirement 
plan members, and members in DROP because total employer contributions are determined on a uniform basis (blended 
rate) as required by Part III of Chapter 121, Florida Statutes.  

Schedule of College Contributions – Florida Retirement System Pension Plan 

      2023 (1)           2022 (1)           2021 (1)           2020 (1)      
Contractually required FRS 
  contribution $        2,703,590 $        2,517,743 $        2,300,542 $        2,011,501 
FRS contributions in relation to the 
  contractually required contribution         (2,703,590)         (2,517,743)         (2,300,542)         (2,011,501) 
FRS contribution deficiency 
  (excess) $                       - $                       - $                       - $                       - 
College’s covered payroll (2) $      28,038,577 $      26,246,008 $      26,763,541 $      28,263,829 
FRS contributions as a percentage 
  of covered payroll 9.64% 9.59% 8.60% 7.12% 

(1) The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30. 

(2) Covered payroll includes defined benefit plan actives, investment plan members, State college system optional retirement 
plan members, and members in DROP because total employer contributions are determined on a uniform basis (blended 
rate) as required by Part III of Chapter 121, Florida Statutes.   
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      2018 (1)           2017 (1)           2016 (1)           2015 (1)           2014 (1)           2013 (1)      

  
 

0.061844555% 
 

0.060886262% 
 

0.063136719% 
 

0.071557043% 
 

0.076178452% 
 

0.072086431% 
 
 $       18,627,900 $      18,009,748 $      15,942,071 $        9,242,554 $        4,648,006 $      12,409,283 
 $      26,795,476 $      26,297,216 $      26,311,174 $      24,893,556 $      26,059,165 $      26,292,027 

 
  

 
 

69.52% 

 
 

68.49% 

 
 

60.59% 

 
 

37.13% 

 
 

17.84% 

 
 

47.20% 
 
 
 

 
 

84.26% 

 
 

83.89% 

 
 

84.88% 

 
 

92.00% 

 
 

96.09% 

 
 

88.54% 

 

      2019 (1)           2018 (1)           2017 (1)           2016 (1)           2015 (1)           2014 (1)      

  $        1,912,048 $       1,769,533 
 
$        1,585,019 

 
$        1,547,605 

 
$        1,744,621 

 
$        1,668,631 

 
         (1,912,048)        (1,769,533)         (1,585,019)         (1,547,605)         (1,744,621)         (1,668,631) 
 
 $                       - $                       - $                       - $                       - $                       - $                       - 
 $      27,793,874 $      26,795,476 $      26,297,216 $      26,311,174 $     24,893,556 $      26,059,165 
 
 

 
6.88% 

 
6.60% 

 
6.03% 

 
5.88% 

 
7.01% 

 
6.40% 
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Schedule of the College’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability –  
Health Insurance Subsidy Pension Plan 

      2022 (1)           2021 (1)           2020 (1)           2019 (1)      
College’s proportion of the HIS net 
  pension liability 0.066283186% 0.068519035% 0.072970274% 0.073377317% 
College’s proportionate share of 
  the HIS net pension liability $        7,020,448 $        8,404,890 $        8,909,552 $        8,210,187 
College’s covered payroll (2) $      24,228,216 $      24,290,982 $      25,357,099 $      24,785,296 
College’s proportionate share of 
  the HIS net pension liability as a 
  percentage of its covered payroll 28.98% 34.60% 35.14% 33.13% 
HIS Plan fiduciary net position as 
  a percentage of the HIS total 
  pension liability 4.81% 3.56% 3.00% 2.63% 

(1) The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30. 

(2) Covered payroll includes defined benefit plan actives, investment plan members, and members in DROP.   

Schedule of College Contributions – Health Insurance Subsidy Pension Plan 

      2023 (1)           2022 (1)           2021 (1)           2020 (1)      
Contractually required HIS 
  contribution $           442,757 $           402,188 $          403,230 $           420,928 
HIS contributions in relation to the 
  contractually required HIS 
  contribution            (442,757)            (402,188)           (403,230)            (420,928) 
HIS contribution deficiency 
  (excess) $                       - $                       - $                       - $                       - 
College’s covered payroll (2) $      26,672,085 $      24,228,216 $      24,290,982 $      25,357,099 
HIS contributions as a percentage 
  of covered payroll 1.66% 1.66% 1.66% 1.66% 

(1) The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30. 

(2) Covered payroll includes defined benefit plan actives, investment plan members, and members in DROP.   
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  2018 (1)       2017 (1)       2016 (1)       2015 (1)       2014 (1)       2013 (1)     

0.073691345% 0.075470928% 0.078429231% 0.083866520% 0.089074080% 0.092115890% 

$     7,799,575 $     8,069,700 $     9,140,602 $     8,553,066 $     8,328,644 $     8,019,899 
$      24,270,611 $      24,142,865 $      26,311,174 $      24,893,556 $      26,059,165 $      26,292,027 

32.14% 33.42% 34.74% 34.36% 31.96% 30.50% 

2.15% 1.64% 0.97% 0.50% 0.99% 1.78% 

  2019 (1)       2018 (1)       2017 (1)       2016 (1)       2015 (1)       2014 (1)     

$     411,436 $     400,867 $     399,414 $     402,224 $     320,590 $     305,138 

  (411,436)   (400,867)   (399,414)   (402,224)   (320,590)   (305,138) 

$    - $ - $ - $ - $ - $  - 
$      24,785,296 $      24,270,611 $      24,142,865 $      26,311,174 $      24,893,556 $      26,059,165 

1.66% 1.65% 1.65% 1.53% 1.29% 1.17% 
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NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

1. Schedule of Changes in the College’s Total Other Postemployment Benefits 
Liability and Related Ratios 

No assets are accumulated in a trust that meet the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No. 75 to 

pay related benefits.   

Changes of Assumptions.  Since the prior measurement date, the discount rate increased from 

2.16 percent to 3.54 percent due to a change in the Municipal Bond Index Rate.   

2. Schedule of Net Pension Liability and Schedule of Contributions –  
Florida Retirement System Pension Plan 

Changes of Assumptions.  In 2022, the long-term expected rate of return was decreased from 6.8 percent 

to 6.7 percent.  

3. Schedule of Net Pension Liability and Schedule of Contributions –  
Health Insurance Subsidy Pension Plan 

Changes of Assumptions.  In 2022, the municipal bond rate used to determine total pension liability was 

increased from 2.16 percent to 3.54 percent; the demographic assumptions for the Special Risk Class 

were updated to reflect plan changes; and the election assumption for vested terminated members was 

updated from 20 percent to 50 percent to reflect recent experience.   
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Sherrill F. Norman, CPA 
Auditor General 

 

AUDITOR GENERAL 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
Claude Denson Pepper Building, Suite G74 

111 West Madison Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450 

The President of the Senate, the Speaker of the 
 House of Representatives, and the 
  Legislative Auditing Committee 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial 

statements of the Pensacola State College, a component unit of the State of Florida, and its aggregate 

discretely presented component units as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, and the related 

notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the College’s basic financial statements, 

and have issued our report thereon dated January 31, 2024, included under the heading INDEPENDENT 

AUDITOR’S REPORT.  Our report includes a reference to other auditors who audited the financial 

statements of the aggregate discretely presented component units, as described in our report on the 

College’s financial statements.  This report does not include the results of the other auditors’ testing of 

internal control over financial reporting or compliance and other matters that are reported on separately 

by those auditors.  

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the College’s internal 

control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 

but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the College’s internal control.  

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the College’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 

detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 

misstatement of the College’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on 
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a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 

that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 

with governance.   

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 

section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the College’s financial statements are free from 

material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, rules, 

regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 

effect on the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 

was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of 

our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 

Government Auditing Standards.  

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 

and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the College’s internal 

control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards in considering the College’s internal control and compliance.  

Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.  

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Sherrill F. Norman, CPA 
Tallahassee, Florida 
January 31, 2024 
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ATTACHMENT B 
 
 

  



 Lloyd Reshard
Board Chair

Marcus L. McBride, PhD
Chief Executive Officer

April 25, 2025

Dr. Edward Meadows, President
Pensacola State College
1000 College Blvd.
Pensacola, FL 32504

Dear Dr. Meadows:

CareerSource Escarosa fully supports Pensacola State College’s application to the Triumph 
Board for funding to renovate an existing building on the Pensacola Campus to house a facility 
for expedited non-credit training resulting in industry-recognized certifications.

CareerSource Escarosa, one of Florida’s 24 local Workforce Boards, provides employment and 
training resources for area job seekers and employers. We have a mutually beneficial 
relationship and a long history of working with the College, which is strategically poised to make 
a significant contribution to meeting this critical workforce need. This new diesel mechanic 
technician program will be complementary to the College’s commercial vehicle driving program.

CareerSource Escarosa is committed to the success of this project and will refer interested 
clients to the program for training and will financially support eligible individuals as appropriate. 
We look forward to opportunities that this new program will afford job seekers and employers.
 

Respectfully, 

Marcus L. McBride, PhD
Chief Executive Officer 





 

P.O. Box 11399; Pensacola, FL 32524-1399 
850.332.7976 | Toll Free: 800-226-8914 | F: 850.637.1923 | TTY 711 

ecrc.org 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
May 6, 2025 
 
 
 
Dr. Edward Meadows, President 
Pensacola State College 
1000 College Blvd. 
Pensacola, FL 32504 
 
Dr. Meadows: 
 
The Emerald  Coast Regional Council supports Pensacola State College’s proposed renovation 
of an existing building for a training center to provide expedited non-credit training. This 
program is consistent with the Emerald Coast Regional Council’s 2022-2026 Comprehensive 
Economic Development Strategy. The Key Strategy under Talent Supply & Education is to assist 
partners throughout the region in maintaining and creating the specialized educational programs 
and training to meet the region’s ever changing business needs. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Ada Clark  
Director 
Community and Economic Development 
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ATTACHMENT C 
  



PENSACOLA STATE COLLEGE 
POLICIES OF THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Policy Title: Organization and Operation    Number 
 6Hx20-1.003 

Legal Authority:  s. 1001.64, Fla. Stat. Page 
Law Implemented: s. 1001.64, Fla. Stat.     Page 1 of 1 

The President shall recommend an organization to assist him or her in the operation of the College.  The 
Board of Trustees, upon the recommendation of the President, shall approve the positions to be filled and 
the minimum qualifications for these positions.  For each position, the President shall prepare and 
maintain on file a job description with both an enumeration of the responsibilities related to the position 
and a statement of the minimum qualifications for the position.  Changes in organization or minimum 
qualifications shall be subject to approval by the Board.  When it serves the best interest of the College, 
the President may fill vacancies through internal transfer or promotion of employees without advertising 
the position, provided that the procedures utilized to fill such vacancies shall be in compliance with equal 
opportunity rules and regulations. 

The Dean or Director of each campus or site will administer the College program.  Deans, Site Directors, 
and Heads of Departments hold their same responsibilities both to day and evening programs for all 
campuses and sites.  All rules and regulations of the regular program apply to evening and weekend as 
well as distance learning (eLearning) instruction unless otherwise stated in the College Catalog or Board 
policies.   

History:  Adopted 7/1/68 as 6A-8.066(4); amended 3/14/72; repromulgated 4/2/75 as 
6Hx20- 14.247; amended 12/18/80; repromulgated 11/19/85; amended 8/12/94; 

repromulgated 2/21/06; amended 1/22/13. 

President’s Signature: Date:   02/21/2017 
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ATTACHMENT D 
  



2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Preaward 2025 2026

Item

Salaries

Full‐Time Business Staff (Compliance)

Accountant, Restricted Accounting ‐ 

Triumph Grants (.2 FTE) $5,137 $10,582 $10,899

Administrative Support Specialist (.2 FTE) $4,224 $8,701 $8,962

Total Salaries $9,361 $19,283 $19,861 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Fringe Benefits

Fringe for Full‐time Staff (Compliance)
Health Insurance (Accountant, 

Restricted Accounting ‐ Triumph Grants)  $1,014 $2,230 $2,453
Health Insurance (Business ‐ Admin 

Support Specialist) .2 FTE $1,014 $2,230 $2,453

Life Insurance (Accountant, Restricted 

Accounting ‐ Triumph Grants) .2 FTE $20 $41 $41

Life Insurance (Business ‐ Admin 

Support Specialist) .2 FTE $20 $41 $41

Total Fringe $2,068 $4,542 $4,988 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Construction
   Architectural services $309,339

Renovation of building $831,742 $878,494 $953,872 $635,915

cabling‐wiring, networking, switches, 

etc. $120,000 $80,000

Total Consruction $951,742 $958,494 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $309,339 $953,872 $635,915

Supplies
Educational & Office Supplies $10,000 $15,000 $15,000

Instructor lecterns (3) $22,500

Facility furniture, such as desks, chairs, 

book cases, workbenches, stools, tables 

(shops, classrooms, faculty offices) $750,000

Computer for computer classroom 

(32*$3500) $112,000

A/V equipment $120,000 $80,000

Total Supplies $264,500 $845,000 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Equipment
Shop area equipment   $200,000

Total Equipment $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other

Tuition/fee waivers/industry recognized 

certification  reimbursements $5,000 $10,000 $10,000

Marketing/Promotion (print, social media, 

radio, TV) $15,000 $20,000 $20,000

Printing (such as business cards, name 

tags, rack cards, program brochures, 

mailers) $2,500  

Total Other $22,500 $30,000 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total $1,250,171 $2,057,319 $69,849 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $309,339 $953,872 $635,915

Cost per 

certification: $4,222 Total project: $5,276,465

% Triumph 64%

Triumph 

Request $3,377,339

Other 

Funding $1,899,126

Triumph Grant Request PSC Cash & In‐Kind Match
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	5. Describe how the impacts to the disproportionately affected counties will be measured long term.
	6. Describe how the proposed project or program is sustainable.
	7. Describe how the deliverables for the proposed project or program will be measured?
	2. Please explain how the proposed project meets the priorities identified above.
	3. Please explain how the proposed project or program meets the discretionary priorities identified by the Board.
	6. Does the Board of County Commissioners for each County listed in response to question 5, above, recommend this project or program to Triumph?
	1. If the Applicant is awarded grant funds based on this proposal, what approvals must be obtained before Applicant can execute an agreement with Triumph Gulf Coast, Inc.?
	2. If approval of a board, commission, council or other group is needed prior to execution of an agreement between the entity and Triumph Gulf Coast:
	a. Provide the schedule of upcoming meetings for the group for a period of at least six months.
	b. State whether that group can hold special meetings, and if so, upon how many days’ notice.
	3. Describe the timeline for the proposed project or program if an award of funding is approved, including milestones that will be achieved following an award through completion of the proposed project or program.
	4.
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	Strengthen career readiness initiatives.
	c. Will this proposal provide participants in the disproportionately affected counties with transferable, sustainable workforce skills but not confined to a single employer? If yes, please provide details.
	d. Identify the disproportionately affected counties where the proposed programs will operate or provide participants with workforce skills.
	e. Provide a detailed description of, and quantitative evidence demonstrating how the proposed project or program will promote:
	2. Additional Information
	b. Indicate how the training will be delivered (e.g., classroom-based, computer- based, other).
	c. Identify the number of anticipated enrolled students and completers.
	The following projections are based on historical averages of the current limited non-credit offerings. Success rates can vary widely depending upon the population of individuals participating in the training (i.e., employer-sponsored training, non-p...
	e. Describe the plan to support the sustainability of the proposed program.
	f. Identify any certifications, degrees, etc. that will result from the completion of the program.
	g. Does this project have a local match amount? If yes, please describe the entity providing the match and the amount.
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